
FILE#: G 14219 
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WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Date filed ............................................................................... . 

Priori ty ................................................................................... . 

Action suspended until ............. C ..... f.t ... &. ..................... . 

Return to applicant ........................................................... . 

Date of approval .................. iJ?.-.!./.J~ ........................... . 

CONSTRUCTION 

Date for beginning ................ l J.1U.Jf .................... _._ 

Date for completion ··························································-

Extended to ..................................................................... . 

Date for application of water ........ .f.9.1.~./.[(J~ ............ . 

Extended to ..................................................................... . 

PROSECUTION OF WORK 

Form "A" filed ······················································- ········-···· 

Form "B" filed ·············································-··-··············-··· 
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Mailing List for Reinstatement 
Order 

Volume 131, Page 37 

Application: G-14219 

Permit : G-13478 

Permit Holder(s): 

JACK R. BIGEJ 
1220 N PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Copies M ailed 

by: 3\-:'\ 
(STAFF) 

on: .5.: \7·202 
(DATE) 

Co ies of Reinstatement Order to be sent to Permit Holder and followin 

1. Watermaster District#: 16 
2. Vault 
3. File 

Other ersons to receive co ie : 



BEFORE TIIE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHESTATEOFOREGON 

IN TIIE MA TIER OF THE 
REINSTATE~NT OF PERMIT G-13478 

Findings of Fact 

) 
) ORDER 

1. On March 22, 2024, the Department cancelled this permit in accordance with the provisions of 
ORS 537.260. 

2. The permittee requested reconsideration of the March 22, 2024, order canceling the pennit. 

3. The petition for reconsideration was submitted within the timeline provided by the order, and 
necessary re-instatement fees required under ORS 536.050 were received. 

PERMIT TO USE GROUNDWATER: 

NAME 
JACK R. BIGEJ 

Conclusions of Law 

BASIN# 
2 

WM# 
16 

FILE # 
G-14219 

PERMIT# 
G-13478 

1. Permit(s) may be re-instated by the Department upon reconsideration pursuant to OAR 137-004-
0080. 

Order 

1. NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the permit listed above is reinstated. 

2. The Department will take no action to cancel this permit until 180 Days, to a llow the permittee to 
come into compliance with the terms and conditions of the permit. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon on MAY 1 7 2024 

Katbe,MRighls Section Manager,/or 
Douglas E. Woodcock, Acting Director 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

PLACEDINUS.MAIL MAY 1 7 2024 
BY OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. 
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant 
to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date, the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

Special Order Volume 131 Page 37 



- - - - --- - -- - - - - . - - -
It , 

STATE OF OREGON ,, 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT . , 

725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
RECEIPT# 142845 SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOleE # 

(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: .Al- ~ (.;:iQ c~~ C ~ _o!.1 r~-t APPLl<::ATl0N (.,.. -lt/ :J/9 
BY: Gc....e_p ~ h(,, • <.,. ,c; l IL PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: CHECK:U OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

□ ~ q~q--=1 □ I TOTAL REC'D Is £ [CJ. Ob i 

I 1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT I 
0407 COPIES 1: I OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 I/S Lease __ 0244 Munl Water Mgml. Plan __ 0245 Cons. Wator __ 

I 4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT I 
MISCELLANEOUS 'ire/ I I 0407 COPY & TAPE FEES s 

0410 RESEARCH FEES $ 

0408 MISC REVENUE; (IDENTIFY) $ 

TC162 DEPOSIT UAB. (IDENTIFY) 
$ 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 
$ 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RE00RD FEE 

0201 SURFACE WATER s 0202 s 
0203 GROUND WATER s 0204 $ 

0205 TRANSFER $ 

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE . 
0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 0219 $ 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 0220 $ 

0~5/ OTHER (IDENTIFY) re.. 1 > 25.k• tc yY}p l l-J # fa!O Crl 

I os36 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE I 
0211 WELL CONST START FEE I~ I ICARDJ/ I I 0210 MONITORING WELLS CAROii 

OTHER (IDENTIFY} 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBEF-1 

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW,WRD) I I s 
0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) I I s 

HYDRO APPLICATION Is I 
I TREASURY 0THER/ ROX I 
FUND TITLE 

OBJ.CODE VENDOR# 

DESCRIPTION Is I 

RECEIPT: 142845 DATED: C'._ .,,,2 ) /./ BY: 4). , '--1'} 1: Rf°" 
' 

Distribution - While Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy • Fiscal, Blue Copy - File. Buff Copy • Ffscal 

~ 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # l 42 8 4 5 725 Summer SL N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

INVOICE# _____ _ 

RECEIVED FROM: 
APPLICATION 

BY: 
PERMIT 

TRANSFER 

CASH: OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

TOTAL REC'D I s □ 
1083 TREASURY 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: 

□-----
4170 WAD MISC CASl:I ~CCT 

(IDENTIFY) 

0243 US Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Walor __ 

4270 WRD OPERATIN_G ACCT 

0407 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY} 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 

0203 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

0205 TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE 

$ 

s 
s 

EXAM FEE 

$ 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) (' e. ,' VI s ./-Ci +:e rn e , ,.,i' 
! 0536 TREASURY 0437 WEl.:L CONSf. START FEE 

s 
$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

RECORD FEE 

s 
$ 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
$ 

II &210 · Co 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 
ICARD#I 
CA 

OTHER {IDENTIFY) _____________ ___ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

lf-------il lf-s ___ ~ 
l,___ __ --'1 Is 

HYDRO APPLICATION Is 
TREASURY OTHER / ROX 

FUND _ ______ TmE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR It _____ _ 

DESCRIPTION _____________ _ Is 

RECEIPT: 14 2 8 4 5 DATED: S ,.). ' J._l,/ BY: ½11 =m:ef:a 

Distribution - While Copy • Customer, Yenow copy • Fiscal, Blue Copy • Filo, Buff Copy • Fiscal 



~ack Bigej 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Jonnine, 

Jack Bigej 

Tuesday, April 30, 2024 1 :41 PM 
jonnine.l.skaug@oregon.gov 
Darcy Ruef 
Application G-14219 Permit G-13478 

Thank you so much for the returned call regarding cancelation of Application G-14219. 
I am requesting reconsideration of the cancel order we received on permit application G-14219, permit G-13478. We 
are in the process of getting the claim of beneficial use done and need some t ime. 
I am mailing a check for $610 to the water resource department today along with a copy of this email. 
I appreciate any consideration you can give us, 
Please feel free to contact me or my daughter Darcy (copied on this email) 971-563-1693 
Thank you, 
Jack Bigej 
Al's Garden and Home 

Received 

MAY O 2 2024 

OWRD 

1 
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Date Calculator: Add to or Subtract From a Date 
Enter a start date and add or -Subtract any number of days, months, or years. 

Count Days Add Days 

From Friday, March 22, 2024 

Added 60 days 

Workdays 

Result: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 

Add Workdays Weekday Week NQ 

Calendar showing period from March 22, 2024 to May 21, 2024 

March 2024 April 2024 
9 days added 30 days added 

Sun Mon Tuo Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Mon Tuo Wed Thu Fri 

1 2 1 2 3 4 5 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 

17 18 19 20 21 @] 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28 29 30 

31 
.. - - ----

D = Start date (Mar 22, 2024) D = Final result date (May 21, 2024) 

May 2024 
21 days added 

Sat Sun Mon Tua Wed Thu 

6 1 2 

13 5 6 7 8 9 

20 12 13 14 15 16 

27 19 20 ~ 22 23 

26 27 28 29 30 
--

Fn Snt 

3 4 

10 11 

17 18 

24 25 

31 

• Time & Date Calculator App 

for iOS 

See how long remains before a 

deadline or exacUy when those 30 

days are up. 

i 

I 

I 



regon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

DATE MAILED: ~AR 2 2 2024 
NOTICE 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summ~r St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 

Enclosed is an order that cancels a permit' for failure to• submit proof of the. completion of 
appropriation as required by ORS 537.260. 

. . . 
The final order is an order in other than contested case. The order is subject to judicial review 
under ORS 183.484. ~ny petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period•. 
Sp~cified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 an'd OAR 137-004-0080 you may petition 
for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for • 
reconsideration-may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60· 
days follow ing the date the pet_ition was filed, the petition shall b.e deemed denied. 

If you request reconsideration of the final order and reinstatement of your permit, there is a 
$610.00 reinstatement fee that is charged in addition to the claim of beneficial use o·r extension 

.. oftime fee. 

If you ag,ree with t.he order, no response to this notice is required. 

If you have any qu~stions_, please cont?ct Tonya Miller at To'hya.L.Miller@water.oregon.gov or 
by telephone at 503-979-9983. 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

IN THE MATTER OF THE CANCELLATION OF 
CERTAIN PERMIT(S) TO APPROPRIATE WATER 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 537.260 

Findings of Fact 

ORDER 

1. The time within which the appropriations under the following water right permit(s) must have 
been perfected has expired. The owners of such permit(s) have failed or refused within the 
period of three months thereafter to submit proof of the completion of such appropriations as 
required by ORS 537.260. Consequently, notices have been addressed to each of the owners of 
said permit(s) by certified mail in accordance with the provisions of ORS 537.260 and ORS 
174.160. The sixty-day time limit allowed in t hose notices has elapsed, and the owners 0f such 
permit(s) have failed or refused t0 submit proof of the completion of the appropriations under 
the terms and conditions of their respective permit (s). 

PERMIT(S) TO USE GROUNDWATER: 

Name 

JACK R. BIGEJ 

Conclusions of Law 

Basin 
Number 

2 

Watermaster Application 
District Number 

16 G-14219 

Permit 
Number 

G-13478 

1. Proof of appropriation of water under the terms and conditions of the permit(s) listed has not 
been made to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Direct0r as required under ORS 537.260. 

Order 

1. NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the permit(s) are canceled in accordance with the 

provisions of ORS 537.260. 

MAR 2 2 2024 

Dwigli rench, Water Right Services Administrator 
for Douglas E. Woodcock, Acting Director 

PLACED IN U.S. MAIL __JML:JJACli.R>=-2 ............ 2_,,2 .... 02""-'4'---
BY OREGON WATER RESOUREES DEPARTMENT 

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 
.183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 
183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 yo~ may petition for judicial review or 
petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for rernnsideration may be granted or 
denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, 

the petition shall be deemed denied. 

Special Order VolumeJ29._Page G\f\\ 



Mailing List for Cancellation Order 

Volume lli, Page O!~I 

Application: G-14219 

Permit: G-13478 

Permit Holder(s): 

JACK R. BIGEJ 
1220 N PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN OR 97071 

Copies M ailed 

by: _7JJ\___,µ.._.__ 
(STAFF) 

on: MAR 2 2 2024 
(DATE) 

Is the Permit Holder(s) of record currently identified as a landowner of any tax lots involved as confirmed 
by the 
County records? YES 

Copjes of Cancellation Order t o be sent to Permit Holder(s) and following: 

1. Watermaster District#: 16 (auto email) 
2. Water Availability (auto email) 
3. Vault 
4. File 

rsons to receiv CORie_s_;_ 

1. 



■ Complete Items t , 2, and 3. 
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
■ Attach this card to the back of tho mailplece, 

or on the front If spaco permits. 

G-14219 
Jack R. Bigej 
1220 N Pacific Hwy. 
Woodburn, OR 97071 • 

111111111 lffl 1111111111 ll lllll lll llllll 

addl'8S$ cf,ffecent from Item 1? 
II YES. enter d9/1Vlfl'~ ~.v: 

1c:vt:1vE 

NOV J 7 2023 

) 

3. Servieo Type 
a Adutt SlgMtunl 
a Adult S1gMtun1 Fwttfctod Dollvery 
OCert,JledMA'9 
a Cer1died Mall RIIISvlcled Dlll',Yf 

a Priorily ,.~ ~ 
□ RoglGtarod MCIJI"' 
a~ Moll ~trictod 

0 RalUm Receipt far 

~--,-~...,.,---,---:::--...,....~------,,------la Cot!ec:t on Oell\uy 2. Artlclo Number (T'ransfcr from service kJbel) □ Collocl on Dollvory Roctrlctcd Dolivory a lnsUred tal 

9590 9402 4934 9063 7221 75 M~ 
□ SJgnoture eonr=Uon"' 
□ SignAIUtO ConrlllNlllon 

Rlall1ctedo.hery 
Q' □ lnsl..sMalRcsll1c:ted0elvwy 
0 0\'91'$5001 • • 

I 

_ I 



USPS lRAC~G # 

1111 
First-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Permit No. G-10 

9590 9402 4934 9063 7221 75 

United States 
Postal Service 

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZJP+4• in this box• 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St. Ne. Suite/\ 

Salem, Or. 97301 

i i ,II,, 11,111 JI 11 lll / 111111/ 1' ,, I 1111 I 111 ,, 111 ,, Ji ,I I/ 1/ I I 11, ' l ,I 



Mailing List for 60-Day Letter 

Application: G-14219 

Permit : G-13478 

Permit Holder(s): 

JACK R. BIGEJ 
1220 N PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN OR 97071 

Copies Mailed 

by: J11 
(STAFF) 

on: \\ -9,-2023 
(DATE) 

Is the Permit Holder{s) of record currently identified as a landowner of any tax lots involved as confirmed 
by the 
County records? YES 

Copies of 60 Day Letter t o be sent to Permit Holder(s) and following: 

1. Watermaster District lt16 (auto email) 
2. File 

Other persons to receive copies: 

1. 



Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Phone: 503-986-0900 
NOTE: For water rights information and useful forms, please see our web site at Fax: 503-986-0904 

November 09, 2023 

JACK R. BIGEJ 
1220 N PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

www.oregon.gov/OWRD www.Oregon.gov / OWRD 

Certified mail number 7022 3330 0000 2824 7982 
Ret urn receipt requested 

Reference: Application G-14219, Permit G-13478 

Dear Permit Holder: 

This letter is in regard to your water use permit as referenced above. Your permit required you to complete the 
development of your water use by October 1, 2002. 

In order for the Department to consider issuance of a certificate of water right, you are required by law to hire a 
certified water right examiner to prepare and submit a claim of beneficial use that includes a final proof survey 
map of the development. The map and claim of beneficial use were to have been submitted to our Department 
within one year of October 1, 2002. The fee for submitting a claim of beneficial use is $230.00. Please see the 
enclosed 'Resource Sheet' for our current database of CWRE's. 

If you are not finished with the development of your permit, you need to file an application for an extension of 
time to complete your development. The fee for filing an extension of time is $780.00. Please see the enclosed 
'Resource Sheet' to access the extension of time form. 

In the event that you are no longer using water as allowed by this permit, you should cancel it so that we may clear 
our records. Please see the enclosed 'Resource Sheet' to access the cancellation form, if you are interested in this 

option. 

If you have not submitted either a Claim of Beneficial Use or a request for an extension of time for your 
permit within 60 days of the date of this letter (January 18, 2024) the Department may issue a Final Order 

to cancel your permit wi thout further notice. If the Department issues a Final Order to cancel your permit, 

and you request reconsiderat ion of the final order and reinstatement of your permit, there is a $610.00 
reinstatement fee that is charged in addition to the claim of beneficial use or extension of time fee. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me atTonya.LMiller@water.oregon.gov, the address above or by 
telephone at-503-979-9983. Email is the best way to reach me. 

y;;_ £. ~ 
Tonya Miller 
Backlog Reduction Caseworker 

Enclosures (1) 
cc: File 

OWRD Watermaster District 16 



\ ¥\ ~:p I< C~ l:t l,L,J :; - l 1:, - 9 (-: 
\ Wt I\ :-\l: \ s-7 ~ . {: c. t ~, 

- 025 ~ ~ \'\,v'•·j-~ C,,-\ er---~~ l/ ~ 
n f.;;Y\~ of -ec.-\:', i\ <i. -r s-~ 
V - J ✓ 

K l 1.,V 

utl!*2 °11S +4. <~~+ t 
-:; 2.;.::; s+ vx,'JT 4 l ot ~~ 
v ~ c..e-• \.......... er c:. e,c,..,* 1 en_ i ,, 

• ,s. R- . lw , ~~J.O 
PDD L~(.it, \ ON~l 'ytm~ 

DEC O 7 1995 

• 



LEGEND 

LINE TYPES 

TAX LOT BOUNDARIES 

OLD PROPERTY LINES 

------
RIVERS, LAKES, ETC, 

CREEKS, POND, ETC, _____ .,,.. 
---
RAILROADS :: -
TAX CODE BOUNDARIES 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SUBDIVISION BOUNDARIES 

SYMBOL TYPES 

CONTROL POINTS 

SURVEY MONUMENTS 

G.L.0, COR!'IERS 
(APPROX) 

SECTION 
9~ 
16 15 

1/4 sEC -$-

• 

(fOUND) 

9~ 
16 15 

-$-

1/16 sEC 
~fticOR 

~1/i& COR 

O.L.C, @ @ 

OREGON STATE PLANE +· 
COORDINATE SYSTEM 
GRI> MARKS - NAO 27 

NUMBERS 
TAX CODE NO. 

QQ()00 00 0 
ACREAGE - ALL ACREAGES EXCLUDE 

ANY PORTION THAT MAY LIE 

WITHIN THE INDICATED pUBLIC 

RIGHT Of WAYS, 

TICK MARKS - WHEN A TICK MARK IS 
INDICATED ON THE EXTENSION Of 

A LINE, THEN THE ol)IENSION GOES 

TO THE. TICK MARK. GENERALLY THIS 
IS USED WHEN DIMENSIONS GO t,1TO 

PUSUC RIGHT Of WAYS, 

225,00 J 
169.oo I 

J 

ARROWS ARE USED WITH DIMENSIONS 

IN AREAS Of GR.EATER col,f't.EXITY. 

WARNING: This map was 
created by digitizing 
assorted existing maps. 
NO Research was done. 
Created for Assessor's ., 
Office use ONLY. 

STl Informap Ill Version 2.0 
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Oregon Water Resources Department 
Water Rights Division 

Water Rights Application 
Number G-14219 

Superseding Final Order 

Application History 
On December 7, 1995, JACK R. BIGEJ submitted an applicat-ion to the 
Department for a water use permit. The Department issued a 
Proposed Final Order on July 30, 1996. The protest period closed 
September 13, 1996, and no protest was filed. 

The proposed use would not impair or be detrimental to the public 
interest. 

On October 10, 1996, the Department issued a Final Order, which 
requested the submission of permit recording fees. The necessary 
permit recording fees were received on July 8, 1998. 

Based upon continued evaluation, the Department has determined that 
the findings of the Proposed Final Order and original Finc1l Order 
require modification to correctly identify the date by which 
complete application of water to the use must be made and to remove 
the date which requires construction to be completed by a specific 
date. The following condition in the attached permit shall read as 
follows: 

Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year 
from permit issuance. Complete applicati0n of water to the 
use shall be made on or be£ore October 1, 2002. Within one 
year after complete application of water to the proposed use, 
the perrnittee shall submit a claim of beneficial use, which 
includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water 
Rights Examiner (CWRE). 

Order 

Application G-14219 therefore is approved with the above 
modifications to the Proposed Final Order and original Final Order, 
and Permit Number G-13478 is issued as limited by the conditions 
set forth therein. 

st t. f, 1;,-90 

~ --Lfr/1 



Hearing and Appeal Rights 

Under the provisions of ORS 537.170 and ORS 537.622, the applicant 
may request a contested case hearing by submitting the information 
required for a protest under ORS 537.153(6) or ORS 537.621(7) to 
the Department within 14 days after the date of mailing of this 
order as shown below. If a contested case hearing is requested, 
the Department must schedule one. In the contested case hearing, 
however, only those issues based on the above modifications to the 
proposed final order may be addressed. 

This document was prepared by Laura Snedaker. If you have any questions about any of the 
statements contained in this document she is most likely the best person lo answer your questions. 
You can reach her toll free within Oregon at 1-800-624-3199 exJension 331. Outside of Oregon you 
can dial 1-503-378-8455. 

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and want 
to know the status, please contact Adam Sussman. His extension number is 262. 

If you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs please contact our Water 
Rights In.formation Group at extension 499. 

l 
J/ 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF MARION 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS PERMIT I S HEREBY ISSUED TO 

JACK R. BIGEJ 
1220 NORTH PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN, OREGON 97071 

PHONE : (503 ) 981-1245 

The spec ific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions 
of use . 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-14219 

SOURCE OF WATER: TWO WELLS WITHIN THE PUDDING RIVER BASIN 

PURPOSE OR USE: AGRICULTURAL USE AND IRRIGATION FOR NURSERY OPERATIONS 
ON 5.71 ACRES 

MAXIMUM RATE: 0.143 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

PERIOD OF USE : MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 FOR IRRIGATION AND YEAR ROUND 
FOR AGRICULTURAL USE 

DATE OF PRIORITY: DECEMBER 7, 1995 

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION : SW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 8, T5S, RlW, W.M.; 
WELL #1 - 575 FEET EAST AND 1025 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION 8, TSS, RlW, W.M . ; WELL #2 - 975 FEET EAST AND 1025 FEET NORTH 
OF THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 8, T5S, RlW, W.M. 

The all_lount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a 
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation of 
conta ine rized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to 
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 
acre feet per acre per year. For the irrigation of in ground nurs ery 
plants the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one 
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per 
year. The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of 
the year that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any o the r 
c r op , the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE- EIGHTIETH of one 
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre 
during the irrigation season of each year. 

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS: 

SW 1/4 SE 1 / 4 5. 71 ACRES 
SECTION 8 

TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W.M. 

Application G-14219 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-13478 
I 



PAGE 2 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee 
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as 
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the 
meter or measuring device in good working order. 

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter 
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or 
measuring device is located within a private structure, the 
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and mai ntain a 
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may require 
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as 
established by the Director. In addition, the Director may 
require the permittee to report general water use information, 
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of 
water under the permit. The Director may provide an 
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting 
procedures for review and approval. 

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to 
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of 
water from the well (s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the 
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department 
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate 
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior 
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences. 

STANDARD CONDI TIONS 

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards 
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The 
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include 
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level 
elevation in the well at all times. 

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be 
ordered by the proper state officer. 

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall 
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department ' s standards, to 
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or 
pump test results every ten years thereafter. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result 
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil 
penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water 

Application G-14219 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-13478 

! 
I 

I 

,I 



PAGE 3 

user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best 
practical technologies or conservation ·practices to achieve this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in 
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged 
land-use plan . 

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior 
surface or ground water rights. 

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this 
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public 
interest . 

Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit 
issuance . Complete application of water to the use shall be made on or 
before October 1, 2002. Within one year after complete application of 
water to the proposed use, the permittee shall submit a claim of 
beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified 
Water Rights Examiner (CWRE). 

nA-p-:n_ tgu//L\ /998 

, /,;VJ, 1-r 1 ·v- fh 
Marqhc ~agel, Director 
Wate'r....1 Resources Department 

Application G-14219 Water Resources Department 
Basin 02 Volume 15A Mill Creek & Misc. 
LKS MGMT.CODE ?BG, ?BR, 3EW 

PERMIT G-13478 
District 16 
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Oregon Water Resource Department 
Attn: Jerald K Sauter 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

Dear Mr. Sauter, 

September 19, 2014 

I am Mark Bigej with Al' s Garden Center and Greenhouses, LLC. I would like to request 
the reinstatement of our permit to appropriate water. Our permit number is G-13478. 
The name on the pennit is Jack R. Bigej, Basin Number 2, Watermastcr District 16, and 
our Application number is G-14219. 

Enclosed, you will find a $450.00 check to cover the reinstatement fee. 

Sincerely, 

fY/.wl ~ 
Mark Bigej 
Co-Owner, COO 
Al's Garden Center and GreenJ10uscs, LLC 

RECEIVED BY OWRD 

SEP 2 3 2014 

SALEM, OR 

Woodbu111 • Shern ood • Gre,.,ham 
11 ·11·11 '. als-J!Wdcm:e11tc:r com 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

lN THE M ATTER OF THE 
REINST ATEMENT OF PERM IT G- 13478 

Findings of Fact 

ORDER 

I . On August I , 2014, the Department cancelled this permi t in accordance with 1he provisions of 
ORS 537.260. 

2. The Permitwc requested reconsideration of the August I , 20 14 order canceling the pem1it. 

3. The petition for reconsideration was submiued wi1hin 1he timeline provided by the order. and 
necessary re-instatement fees required under ORS 536.050 were received. 

PERMITS TO USE GROUNDWATER: 

NAME 
Jack R. Bigej 

Conclusions of Law 

BASIN # 
2 

WM # 
16 

FILE# 
G- I42 19 

PERMIT # 
G-13478 

I . Pennit{s) may be re-i nstated by the Dl!partmcnt upon reconsidera1ion pur.;uant 10 OAR 137-00-t-
0080. 

Order 

1. NOW, T HEREFORE. ii is hereby ORDERED 1ha1 the permits Iii.Led above arc reinstmed. 

2. The Department will takt! no action to cancel this permit until February 2. 2014 to allow the 
pennittee to coml! into compliance with the terms and conditions of the permit. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon on October Z. , 20 I 4. 

/~;r/U?--
E. T imothy Wallin, Water Rights Program Manager 
for Tom B yler. Director 

PLACED IN U.S. MAil OCT O 2 2014 
BY OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPA RTMENT 

This is 3 final order in other than contested case. This order is subject 10 j udiciul review uncll!r ORS I 83.484. Any 
pcti ti\ln for judicial re, iew 111us1 he filed,, 11hin the 60-da) time period specified by ORS I 83.-t8-H2). Pursuant 10 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-00-1--0080. you ma) petition for judicial review or pc1i1ion thc Dircc1or for 
reconsideration of this order. A pe1i1ion for reconsideration ma) be granted or denied b} the Dircctor. und if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the datc. the petition wus filed. 1hc petition shall be deemed denied. 

Special Order VoJume 93 Page 550 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT ii } 1_ '::t J 
725 Summer St. N.E. SI.I!. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE # ------
(503) 9~00 I (503) 986--0904 (lax) 

RECEIVED FROM: 

BY: 

TRANSFER 
CASH C~K/ OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

□ 
L 1os3 

0407 

LY'(t,O..SC>l □ ------ TOTAL REC'D 

TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

COPIES 

OTHER· (IDENTIFY) 

0243 I/S Loa!IO __ 0244 Mun, Wat.,, Mgmt r n__ 02-15 Cons Water __ 

...__ _______ 42_7_0_ W_R_D OPERATING ACCT 

L\Ulll 0407 

(),110 

0408 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE; (IDENTIFY) ~k Gv1/W P(/. 
TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0:?01 SURFACE WATER 

0203 GROUND WATER 

0205 TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE 

s 0202 

s 0204 

s 
EXAM FEE 

$ 0219 

0220 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

LICENSE FEE 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

; 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0?10 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OlliER (IDENTIFY) ________________ _ 

L 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
I I ls 

UC NUMBER 

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

,,____ __ __.11 s 

!=Is======~ 
OTHER/ ROX ====------------ ---------------- -' TREASURY 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ CODE VENDOR 1 ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 
t'I , J 

1s 

RECEIPT 
.. 35"' 0 a J . ,f ~ vV 

DATED· .::..l.J_ l 1 1 BY· 1 ,.,)il' , 
D1stobuI10n - Wh te Copy• Customer, Yellow Copy · F•scat, Blue Copy - Filo, B,ij\f Copy - Fiscal 
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Garden Center 
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AL'S GARDEN CENTERS & GREENHOUSES LLC 

100090 OREGON WATER RESOURCE 
Invoice# Date : Amount 

WE-LICENSE 09/22/14 $450.00 

RECEIVED BY OWRD 

SEP 2 3 2014 

SALEM, OR 

62502 

09-22-2014 
Discount Gross Amount 

$0.00 450.00 $450 . 00 



SAUTER Jerry K 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear Mr. Sauter, 

eymaninc <eymaninc@web-ster.com> 
Friday, August 15, 2014 11:36 AM 
SAUTER Jerry K 
Application G-14219 Permit G-13478 

I have been working on the COBU for Application G-14219 / Permit G-13478. I anticipate that the COBU will be finished 
around December 20, 2014. 

I am requesting reinstatement of Application G-14219 / Permit G-13478 in the name of Jack R. Bigej, 1220 North Pacific 
Highway, Woodburn, Oregon 97071. 

Please email, or call if you have any questions or need additional information . 

Sincerely, 
Jon Eyman, CWRE 237 

9718 S. Barnards Road 
Canby, OR 97013 

Office: 503-266-2567 
Fax: 503-651-3500 
Cell: 503-577-9496 
Email: eymaninc@web-ster.com 

1 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

[N THE MATTER OF THE CANCELLATfON OF ) 
CERTAIN PERMIT(S) TO APPROPRIATE WATER ) 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 537.260 ) 

Findings of Fact 

ORDER 

I. The time within which the appropriations under the following water right permit(s) must have 
been perfected has expired. The owners of such permit(s) have failed or refused within the period 
of three months thereafter to submit proof of the completion of such appropriations as required by 
ORS 537 .260. Consequently, notices have been addressed to each of the owners of said permit(s) 
by certified mai l in accordance with the provisions of ORS 537 .260 and ORS 174.160. The sixty­
day time limit allowed in those notices has elapsed, and the owners of such permit(s) have failed 
or refused to submit proof of the completion of the approprialions under the terms and conditions 
of their respective permit(s). 

PERMIT(S) TO USE GROUNDWATER: 

Name 
Jack R. Bigej 

Conclusions of Law 

Basin 
Number 
2 

Watermaster 
District 
16 

Application 
Number 
G-14219 

Permit 
Number 
G-1 3478 

I. Proof of appropriation of water under the terms and conditions of the permjt(s) listed has not been 
made Lo the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director as required under ORS 537.260. 

O rder 

I. NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the permit(s) are canceled in accordance with 
the provisions of ORS 537.260. 

Dated ut Salem, Oregon on August / . 20 l 4. 

/.~JtVL. 
E. Timothy Wallin, Water Rights Program Manager 
for Director 

• PLACED IN U.S. MAIL AUG O 1 2014 
BY OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 
183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may petition for judicial review or 
petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or 
denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, 
the petition shall be deemed denied. 

Special Order Volume 93 Page __ _ 



-Oregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503--986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

www.wrd.state.or.us 
NOTE: For water rights information and useful forms, please see our web site at 

www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

May 13, 2013 

Jack R. Bigej 
1220 N. Pacific Highway 
Woodburn, Oregon 97071 

Certified mail number 101 ]_ J. J./ O O o 0 -t? / '30'1 1 7''j'j 
Return receipt requested \ ~~ ~ \ 

/ ~t&'- 00.A,& ~ :~::~,~1~ ~ Ir/"''> 
Reference: Application G-14219, Permit G-13478 \.~ {) \r l \l f l 
Dear Permit Holder: 

This letter is in regard to your water use pennit as referenced above. Your permit required you to complete the 
development of your water use by October 1, 2002. 

In order for the Department to consider issuance of a certificate of water right, you are required by law to hire a 
certified water right examiner to prepare and submit a claim of beneficial use that includes a final proof survey map 
of the development. The map and claim of beneficial use were to have been submitted to our Department within one 
year of October l, 2002. The fee for submitting a claim of beneficial use is $150.00. Please see the enclosed 
' Resource Sheet' for our current database ofCWRE's. 

If you are not .finished with the development of your permit, you need to file an application for an extension of time 
10 complete your development. The fee for filing an extension of time is $500.00. Please see the enclosed 
'Resource Sheet' to access the extension of time form. 

In tJ1e event that you are no longer using water as allowed by this pennit, you should cancel it so that we may clear 
our records. Please see the enclosed 'Resource Sheet' to access the cancellation fo1m, if you are interested in this 
option. 

If you have no t s ubmitted either a Claim of Beneficia l Use or a request fo r an extension of time for your 
per mit within 60 days of the date of this letter (July 12, 2013) the Depa r tment may issue a Final O rder to 
cancel your permit without further notice. If the Department issues a Fina l Order to cancel your permit, 
and you request recons idera tion of the fina l o rder and reinstatement of your permit, there is a $400.00 
reins ta tem ent fee tha t is charged in addition to the cla im of beneficia l use o r extension of time fee. 

Should you have any questions, you may contact me at the address above or by telephone at 503-986-0817. 

Jerry Sauter 
Water Rights Program Analyst 

Enclosures (1) 
cc: File G-14219 

0 WRD Waterrnaster District 16 
"' 

I. 



■ Com e Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

■ Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

■ Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

G-14219 
JACK R BIGEJ 
1220 N PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN OR 97071 

2. Artlcle Number 

D. Is deliveiy addrass differont from Item 1? 
If YES. enter delivery address below: 

3. Service lypo 
□ Certiflod Mall □ Express Mall 
D Registered □ Return Rocolpt for Mcrchandiso 
□ Insured Mall O C.O.0. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) □ Yes 

(rronsfer from service /abaQ 2 1?1~,(? ocm I J Ol/ 7789 l<) L 

PS Form 3811 , February 2004 Domostlc Return Rece1t1 Cv / j J< 5 102595-02-M-1540 ;' 

0-
cO 
c­
l'-

::r 
D L-- -:..._-=- -=-~:........=.--=.-=..--=-..:....;;___:=..--=:::....-==--- __J 
m 
r-'I 

Postage S 
1----------1 

D Cerliflcd Feo 

D Retum Receipt Foo g (Endoroomont Roqulrod) 1----------J 

Restrtclod OolivOIY Fee 
□ (Endorsomont Required) 
r-'I 1----------1 

~ Total Postogo & Fees .._$-'--- - - --....J 

Postmark 
Haro 

I 

D
~ Senr,:_ ~).'fJl.r .............. 0 ,_ n.·------···· · -······· Sue,k:f.pi. ivo.; ~ 
I'- or PO Box No. 

City, SUJto, ZJP+4 · ······ - ········-·· · ······ 

PS Flinn 3800, August 2006.~:? ... • ••. ~ _ • _ Sec Reverse lat l~strucllonc 



UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

111111 
Arst-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 

f 

Pennit No. G-10 

• Sender: ~ase print your name, address, and ZIP+4 In this box• a. 
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eno 
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OREGON WATER RESOURCES 
725 SUMMER STREET NE SUITE A 
SALEM, OR 97301 -1266 
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Marion County Assessor - Property Information 

l
~ 9rlan"o11 County, Orego 

~ -
~ 

Property 
Information 

Tax 
Summary 

Assessment Improvement 
History Information 

Now 
Search 

Search 
Results 

Page 1 of 1 

Prlntablo 
Summary 

Searc h Res ults for P11 8941 ~ / l/ d- / / 
Owner Namo Property ID Number 

AL'S GARDEN CENTER & GREENHOUSES LLC P118941 

Ownor Address Situs Address 

1220 N PACIFIC HY 1220 N PACIFIC HY 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 WOODBURN, OR 97071 

Alternate Account Number Neighborhood 

Map Tax Lot 

051W08DC00300 

Property Description 

Property Class 

Property Codo 

Related Accounts by Map Tax Lot 

R13099 

Mortgage Agent-Lendor 

Exemption 

Tax Roll Doscrlptlon 

Year Built 

Spilt/Sub Account 

Get Map Levy Code Area 

10303035-WOODBURN CITY & 
FD 

Zoning 

Miscellaneous Code 

Linked Accounts 

Mortgage Account Number 

Expiration Date 

Acreage 

0 

Spilt/Sub Account Message 

Special Account Information - Last Certified Year (2012) 

Sales Informatio n 

# Buyer (Name & Address) Seller (Name & Address) Sales Info 

1 AL'S GARDEN CENTER & AL'S FRUIT & SHRUB 
GREENHOUSES LLC CENTER $0 
1220 N PACIFIC HY 1220 N PACIFIC HY 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 WOODBURN, OR 97071 

2 AL'S FRUIT & SHRUB BIGEJ,JACK R 
CENTER 1220 N PACIFIC HY $0 
1220 N PACIFIC HY WOODBURN, OR 97071 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

2013 Land Information (Uned ited and Uncertified) 

Deed Info 

12/31/07 

PPR 

03/16/07 

PPR 

Tax Rate 

19.5361 

ID Type Acres Sq Ft Market Value 

INFORMATION SUBJECT TO DISCLAIMERS 

If you have questions, comments, or suggestions regarding this site, 
please send e-mail to the Assessor@co.marion.or.us. 

Copyright 2013 © Tyler Technologies. All Rights Reserved. 

http://mcasr.eo.marion.or.us/prope1iy .asp?PropertyID=P l 18941 3/29/2013 



PERMIT srAros REVIEw BY _ ...... K$~)---- DATE ; , /21-ku z FILE# G-r'-1 zn 
1. Per Dwight French, do not send •c• DA TE NOTICE PACKET if : 

~Extension pending __ 

_HQ_Assignment is pending 

_liQ_ Cancellation has been requested __ 

update appropriate db 

llil_Dept. has already sent a certified 60-Day Compliance letter (date ___ __,# _____ .., 
Was 60 days notice allowed? Y N lfNo, How Much Time? ___ _ 
Was mail deliverable as addressed? Y N date -----If mail returned, online/www check ? Y N date _____ successful ? Y N 
Re-send Cert. Letter ? Y N date 
Send cancollation order Y N ---------

..htiL_ Claim of beneficial use and final proof map (COBU) have been received by Department 
Date infonnation received ----

2. IF N~NE O THE ABOVE APPLY 

(_ 
.::~ Send certi9ed •c• date notice packet to permit holder. 

ATE tD/t[la.)1, BASJNNUMBER ~ WM#lfc__ 

CWRE or AGENT lvCN(-: ~ ................ ___________________ _ 
S:\groups\wr\PERMIT C jd\c-datc-checklistdoc 





CE~ E 
DEC O 7 1995 

WATER RESOURCES DEP1 
SALE111l, OREGON 
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Mailing List for SuEerseding FO CoEies 
m@t ff £i§y@{ -&?f fX--1NJ H,£&rii'il·:.fil·isi':>"8¼-~,•,·.'ffe .. ;-g. ... g &;·§ii ?&f&¼iF&' b?V•;§ftH-&¥ -WE l .: t 1 ·/ 1 %? • d Ef 222S W 

Application# G-14219 Mailing List Print Date August 6, 1998 

Original mailed to(when permit issued, include copy of permit map): ,I _,_;. ~ 
. / ~~~/ 

A~cant: Jack R. Bigej, 1220 N Pacific Hwy, Woodburn, Oregon 97071 .,/ 

Copies Mailed 
By: C/Ylf-

csurroR STAF!c) 
on: q t5 

~ uperseding FO w/Permit - Copies sent to: 
'ljjf!!}. - File# G-14219 
~~ - Ken Stahr 
:f. WRD - Data Center 
V.WRD - NWR (Gloria) 

(DA' E) 

emember to reduce co 

- Watermaster # District: 16 
RD - Regional Manager: NWR 

. ODFW District Biologist: Nancy Liebowitz 

For FO w/Draft Permit, w/Permit or for Denial - Copies to Other Interested Persons (CWRE, Agent, 
Well Driller, Commenter, etc.) 
I. --------------------------
2. --------- --- --------------
" 
J, --------------------------

For FO w/Draft Permit or w/Permit - "$10 LETTER" sent to Interested Persons who have not 
protested or paid for copies 
I. - -------------------------

2. ---------------- ----------

CASEWORKER : LKS 



AppUc:11 No. _ _,.;l9-c;._/_· _/_{j....;...· _P_f_1 _________ _ 

State of Oregon 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT DEC O 7 1995 

Application for a Permit to Appropriate Gr.01.ulAWater~, ,~e~, 

Applicant(s)_---'J=a=ck==---=R,.,_,.:....-=Bi=· g;,,,e...,.j ______ _______________ _ 
(Pkase print or type - use dark ink) 

Mailing Address: 1220 N. Pacific Highway 
Wcodburn Oregon 97071 503-981- 1245 

City Zip Dayti~ PhoM No. 

I (We) make application for a pemzit to appropriate the foll.owing described growul. waters of the State of 
Oregon: 

1. THE DEVEWPMENT (number of wells, tile lines, infiltration galleries, etc.): _____ _ 

irw:> Wells, 

If development is less than one mile from a natural stream, give the following: 

Distance from development to stream: ___ J.&£.J.1......--------

Elevation difference between streambed and development: _____ _ 

NOTE: Wells must be constructed according to standards set by the department for the construction 
and maintenance of water wells. If the well is already constructed. please enclose a copy of the well 
driller's log with ~his application, and skip to Section 2 below. 

See attached explanation. 

Diarneter of well: _____________ Depth in feet: _ _ ______ _ 

Type and size of well casing: No. of feet: ______ _ 

Estimated depth to waler: _ ________ _ 

Type of access port or measuring device: __________________ _ 

Wells to be drilled by: ________________________ _ 
Address: _________________________ _ 

If the water well is flowing artesian, describe your water control and conservation works: __ _ 

5. 71 
2. TOTAL AMOUNT OF WATER to be applied to beneficial use: /40ths cubicfeetper 

second. 0 R _______ gallons per minute. If water is to be used from more than one 
groundwater source, give the quantity of water from each: _____________ _ 



Agriculture/Irrigation/Nursery 
3. INTENDED USE(s)--OF WATER: ________________ _ 

If for 'more than one use, give the quantity of water from each source for each use; _ _;;n/~a~---

If for DOMESTIC use, state the number of households to be supplied; _____ n/_a ___ _ 

/ffor MUNI CIPAL OR QUASI-MUNICIPAL use, state the present population to be served, 
and an estimate of the future requirements; (list population projections, water needs, anticipated areas 
to be provided water.) n/a 

lffor MINING use, state the nature (go/,d, silver, etc.) of the mines to be served; __ nl..__a __ _ 

If for IRRIGATION, or other land area use, state the TOTAL nwnber of acres to be developed 
under each use; 

Irrigation 
5.71 acres(Agriculture/Irrigation/Nursery) 

Other ( describe) 

4. DESCRIPTION OF WATER DELIVERY SYSTEM: Include dimensions and type of 
construction of diversion works, length and dimensions of supply ditches or pipelines, size and type of 
pump and motor. If for irrigation, describe the type of system ( le., flood, wheel line, hand line, drip, 
other). 

Well#l has a SHP punp (submersible) ; Well#2 has a 3HP punp (submersible) . Both 

purrps feed a 4 inch PVC rrainline which feeds 2 inch feed.er lines(PVC) to a 

system of overhead sprinklers, drip irrigators, and hand-watering stations . 

5. PROJECT SCHEDULE: (List month and year) 

Proposed date construction work will begin __ l_t-_'1a_,_y--'-'19--'9~6'------­

Proposed date construction work will be completed 1 August 1996 

Proposed date water use will be completed 1 August 1996 

NOTE: Prior to the issuance of a permit it will be necessary to submit a map prepared by a Certified 
Water Right Examiner (CWRE) and a complete legal description of tJze property on which the water is 
to be used. The legal description may be copied from your deed, title insurance policy, or land sales 
contract 

6. a) In the event any deficiencies are noted involving the application map enclosed herein, please return 
the map with irrstructi,onsfor correction to (clzeck one): 



x Applicant .. ___ CWRE _ ___ Other (Identify in REMARKS section) 

b) In the event any deficiencies are noted involving the awl~ation. please re tum the awlication with 
instructions for correction to ( check one): 

__ x~ Applicant _ __ CWRE _ ___ Other (Identify in REMARKS section) 

7. Are all lands involved ( including the proposed diversion site, place of use, and acces_s f or 'conveyir/g"P!' 
the water) under your ownership? . YFS . If not, list in the REMARKS section below, or on 
an attached sheet, the names and mailing addresses of the legal owners of all prop~rty ir\)'tte6 ip- ttyg5· 
proposed development. -

WATC:1- nL. C RCES D£?i! 
NOTE: Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder must submit to the 1Water, t-iEr .. , 
Resources Department the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards. The Director will 
require water level or pwnp test results every ten years thereafter. 

Well logs nay not be available for these two wells . I f not 
REMARKS: _ _ _______ _____________ ___ _ 

available, we will attach well logs fran the rest of the section. Both 

~lls are 6 inch diarceter, and are about 127 feet deep. The wells 

were dri lled long before we aCXIui-red this propercy . 

1/W e certify that the infonnation I have provided in this application is an accurate representa.tion of the 
proposed water use and is true and correct to the best of my lowwledge: 

Da1e 

Sign~ Da1e 



•, ---------------------------------------- - ---------------------~ •-------- ---------------------------
FOR WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

Dear Applicant 

I certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying informa­
tion. and am returning it to you for: 

In order to retain its tentative priority, this application must be returned with the requested 
corrections or additions on or before: 

----------, 19 __ . 

WITNESS my band this ___ day of ________ _, 19 __ . 

Water Resources Director 

By:_~ ______________ _ 

This instrument was first received in the office of the Water Resources Director at ~~ , 
Oregon, on the 7-r;j. day of ])£ U(l)!Lber , 199'.s=, at /: -:5 ::):'~ M 

I 

APPLICATION NO: ___;;;;C-;.._l__:l/_oL_( ? __ 

A:APPFORM 1/94 

. .. . 



Oregon Water Resources Departm~nt 
Water Rights Division 

Final Order 

Application History 

Water Rights Application 
Number G-14219 

On December 7, 1995, JACK R BIGEJ submitted an application.to the 
Department for a water use permit . The Department issued a 
Proposed Fin~l Order on July 30, 1996. The protest period closed 
September 13, 1996, and no protest was filed . 

The proposed use would not impair or be detrimental to the public 
interest. 

Order 

Upon payment of outstanding permit recording fees, Application G-
14219 shall be approved as proposed by the Proposed Final Order and 
as provided on the attached draft permit . 

Permit recording f ees are required in the amount of$ 100 . 00. Said 
fee s are due and payable no later than 60 days from the date of 
this Final Order. Failure to pay the required permit recording 
fees within 60 days from the date of this Final Order will result 
in the proposed rejection of Application G-14219. 

DATED October ID , 1996 

~ 
Director 

Appeal Rights 

Under the provisions of ORS 183.484, the applicant may appeal this 
order by filing a petition for review in the Circuit Court for 
Marion County or the circuit court for the county in which the 
applicant ·resides or has a principal business off ice . The petition 
for review must be filed within 60 days after the date this order 
is served. 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF MARION 

DRAFT PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS DRAFT PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

JACK R. BI GEJ 
1220 NORTH PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN , OREGON 97071 

(503)981-1245 

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions 
of use. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G- 14219 

SOURCE OF WATER: TWO WELLS WITHIN THE PUDDING RIVER BASIN 

PURPOSE OR USE: AGRICULTURAL USE AND IRRIGATION OF 5.71 ACRES 

MAXIMUM RATE : 0.143 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 FOR IRRIGATION AND YEAR ROUND 
FOR AGRICULTURAL USE 

DATE OF PRIORITY : DECEMBER 7, 1995 

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: SW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 8, T 5S, RlW, W.M.; 
WELL #1 - 575 FEET EAST AND 1025 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION 8, T 5S, RlW, W.M . ; WELL #2 - 975 FEET EAST AND 1025 FEET NORTH 
OF THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 8, T 5S, RlW, W.M . 

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a 
diversion of 0 .15 cubic foot per second per acre . For the irrigation of 
c ontaineri zed nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to 
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 
acre feet per acre per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery 
plants the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one 
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per 
yea r . The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made· at anytime of 
the year that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other 
crop , the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one 
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre 
during the irrigation season of each year. 

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS : 

SW 1/4 SE 1/4 5 . 71 ACRES 
SECTION 8 

TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W. M. 

Application G-14219 Water Resources Department PERMIT DRAFT 

I_, 



PAGE 2 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee 
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as 
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the 
meter or measuring device in good working order. 

B . The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter 
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or 
measuring device is located within a private structure, the 
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a 
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may require 
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as 
established by the Director . In addition, the Director may 
require the permittee to report general water use information, 
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of 
water under the permit. The .Director may provide an 
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting 
procedures for review and approval. 

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to 
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of 
water from the well (s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the 
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department 
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate 
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior 
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences. 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards 
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The 
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include 
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level 
elevation in the well at all times. 

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be 
ordered by the proper state officer . 

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall 
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to 
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or 
pump test results every ten years thereafter. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result 
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil 
penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

Application G-14219 Water Resources Department PERMIT DRAFT 



PAGE 3 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water 
user is advised that new regulations may require the use 0f best 
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in 
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged 
land-use plan. 

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior 
surface or ground water rights. 

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this 
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public 
interest. 

Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit 
issuance, and shall be completed on or before October 1, 1998. Complete 
application of the water to the use shall be made on or before October 
1, 1999. 

{DATE} 

DRAFT 

Martha 0. Pagel, Director 
Water Resources Department 

Application G-14219 Water Resources Department 
Basin 02 Volume 15A Mill Creek & Misc. 

MGMT.CODE ?BG, ?BR 

PERMIT DRAFT 
District 16 

., 



~ SENDER: 
'C •Complete Items 1 and/or 2 lor addlllonal oorv!coa. I also wish to receive the 
iii • Complete llama 3, 4a, and 4b. following services (for an 
CII •Print your name and address on lho reverao of thla form 110 that we can rotum this extra fee): 
f ~~~ d 
~ • Attach this form to tho front of tho mullpiaoo, or on tho back ti apace doBD not 1. 0 Addressee's Address > 
~ pormlt. ._ 
11> •Write'Rorum Rocelpt Raquostad' on the meUpleco below lhe orticfo numbor. 2. 0 Restricted Delivery ~ 
£ •Tho Rolum Rocalpt will show 10 whom Iha anlcfo was dollvorod and Iha dalo ii. 
C 
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delivered. Consult postmaster for fee. 
~--,-----,.---------------,--,....,..,-,-..,..,..___,----------i 
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number C11 

~-'=~(,-=-"'=2.. ______ ~ 
JACK R. BIG&J 
1220 N PACIFIC HWY 
YIDDBURN, OR 97071 

4b. Service Type ~ 
D Registered ~ Certified ~ 
D Express Mall D lnsCJred -~ 

D Retum Receipt for Merchandise 0 COD ~ 

7. Date of Delivery ;> 
- -i-Ce--10 

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
and fee is paid) 

,E 
:, 
0 
> 
~ 
C 
ca 
f:. 

:i 6.-S gn 
g, X 

PS Fo 102Sas-e1-s.o11e Domestic Return Receipt 



U NITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE I II II I 
First-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Permit No. G· 10 

• Print your name, address, and ZIP Code In this box • 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
158 12th ST NE 

SALEM OR 97310 



-Oregon 
John A. Kuzh:iber, M 0., Governor 

June 25, 1998 

Jack R. Bigej 
1220 N Pacific Hwy 
Woodburn, OR 97071 

RE: Application File # G 14219 

Dear Mr. Bigej: 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
Return Receipt Requested 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 

158 Ulh Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 

(503) 378-3739 
FAX(503)378-8130 

On October 10, 1996, the Department issued a Final Order for application G14219. The 
Final Order identified that additional fees must be submitted to the Department before a 
permit would be issued. The Department has not yet received the following: 

► Permit recording fees in the amount of $100.00. 

Please submit this information by July 27, 1998. If we do not receive the information 
requested above by this date, we may reject your application consistent with ORS 
537.153. If your application is rejected, any fees submitted in excess of the examination 
fee will be refunded; however, the examination fee is non-refundable and will not be 
returned. In addition, the priority date associated with your application will be lost. 

Should you have any questions regarding your application or the required materials 
listed above, or if you need to request an extension of time, please call me at (503) 
378-8455, extension 264, or toll free within Oregon at 1-800-624-3199. 

Sincerely, 

t:t, 
Water Right File Technician 

cc: Bill Ferber, Watermaster District 16 



Wm~@rr Il&ii{SilD.i <C<IDllil<fili{tfl.<IDllil~ 

Tum<ellmllD.~ ~llii}P.) 

Groundwater/Hydrology Section 

FILE :zt::sr:• U-: - /lf cJ. / Cf 
ROUTED TO: LJ t e, 
TOWNSHIP/ / 
RANGE- SECTION: £:S I IA) - 3' 

CONDITIONS ATTACHED? µ.s (] no 

REMARKS OR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS: 

Reviewer: ~)to;Z~ ---> 



,.. ..... 

Water Resources Department 

MEMO 

TO 

FROM 

Application G-~ _ 

GW: MC0.-<_ a n 
(Reviewer's Name) 

SUBJECT Scenic Waterway Interference Evaluation 

I _ I ~s .- The source of appropriation is within or above a Scenic Waterway. 
~ 

0Yes 

~ Use the Scenic Waterway condition (Condition 7J). 

PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE FINDING: (Check box only if statement is true) 

~ At this time the Department is unable to find that there is a 
preponderance of evidence that the proposed use of ground water 
will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to 
maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway in 
quantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife. 

FLOW REDUCTION: (To be filled out only if Preponderance of Evidence box is not 
checked) 

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in 
Scenic Waterway by the following amounts expressed as a 

proportion of the consumptive use by which surface water flow is reduced. 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 



. ~ 

TO: ~ J3CJ, 199¥-? 

FROM: 

Water Rights Section 

Groundwater / Hydrology Section--1-,,/[/L.1..-J<~<==~IJLA---J/4~~~~---

SUBJECT: Application G- / lf 'a/ 1 Reviewer's Name 

GROUNDWATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS 
1. PER THE _______ Basin rules, one or more of the proposed POA's is/is not within 

__ feet/ mile of a surface water source ( ________ --1 and taps a 
groundwater source hydraulically connected to the surface water. 

2. BASED UPON OAR 690-09 currently in effect, I have determined that the proposed groundwater use 
~-;::-.,will, or have the potential for substantial interference with the nearest 
~ill not surface water source, namely • or 
c._will if properly conditioned, adequately protect the surface water from interference: 

i._ The permit should contain condition #(s) ____ _, 
ii._ The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below; 

iii._The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 4 below; or 
d will, with well reconstruction, adequately protect the surface from substantial interference. 

GROUNDWATER AV ATI,,ABILITY CONSIDERATIONS 
3. BASED UPON available data, I have determined that groundwater for the proposed use 

a._will, or likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior rights 
b. will not and/ or within the capacity of the resource; or 
~ will if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing rights or to the groundwater resource: 

i._ The permit should contain condition #(s) 7 8 : 
ii._The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below; 

iii._The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 4 below; or 

4. a._THE PERMIT should allow groundwater production from no deeper th.an.___jt. 
below land surface; 

b._The permit should allow groundwater production from no shallower~­
below land surface; 

c._The permit should allow groundwater production only from the. ______ _ 
groundwater reservoir between approximately __,ft. and _ __,ft below land surface; 

d ._ Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. 
e._One or more POA's commingle 2 or more sources of water. The applicant must select one 

source of water per POA and specify the proportion of water to be produced from each 
source. 

REMARKS: ___________________________ _ 

(Well Construction Considerations on Reverse Side) 



WELL CONSTRUCTION (If more than one well doesn't meet standards, attach an additional sheet) 

5. THE WELL which is the point of appropriation for this application does not meet cWTent well 
construction standards based upon: 
a. __ review of the well log; 
b ._field inspection by 
c._____report of CWRE 
d . __ other: (specify) 

6. THE WELL construction deficiency: 
a. _ _ constitutes a health threat under Division 200 rules; 
b. __ commingles water from more than one groundwater reservoir; 
c. __ permits the loss of artesian head; 
d._permits the de-watering of one or more groundwater reservoirs; 
e. __ other: (specify) 

7. THE WELL construction deficiency is described as follows: __________ _ 

8. TIIEWELL a. __ was, or constructed according to the standards in effect at the time of 
b. __ was not original construction or- most recent modification. 
c.__J don't know if it met standards at the time of construction. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

A.___J. recommend including the following condition in the permit 
"No water may be appropriated under terms of th.is permit until the well(s) has been repaired 
to conform to current well construction standards and proof of such repair is filed with the 
Enforcement Section of the Water Resources Department." 

B.___J. recommend withholding issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed 
with the Enforcement Section of the Water Resources Department 

C.__REFER this review to Enforcement Section for concurrence. 

TIIlS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL 

I concur in G/Hs recommendation A or B above relating to conditioning or withholding the permit 
199_. 

(Signature) 

I do not concur in G/Hs recommendation A or B above relating to conditioning or withholding the 
permit for the following reasons: ____________ ____ ______ _ _ 

---- 199_. 
(Signature) 





FILE# f?-/tf J/£ FO CHECKLIST REVIEW DATE: 9/1 8/96 

INITIALS: _JTG __ WEEK # _ 53 _ _ _ PFO TO FO CONVERSION 

In preparing the FO, you should check the following: 

1.Y/t) 

2. _d_ 
3. _L_ 

Were comments or protests received in response to the PFO? 

If # 1 = "Y", from whom were t he comments received and when? 

Verify name~ and addresses on t he PFO CC list. ALL commentors (regardless of 
comment date), affected landowners (were they notified?), and those w ho paid the $10 
fee should be listed. ~~ 

~~:c..--. 
Verify payment of recording fees (circle the appropriate option) 

( 1) Issue FO w /permit if fees are paid -- Prepare refund request for excess fees, including 
.,,,-A standing fees if no protest is fi led and no modifications are being made to the PFO 
-CY Issue FO w/o permit if fees ar~ lacking 

5. Y I~ 

6. y 1@> 

7. y 1@) 

8. y I@ 

9. {JJ1 N 

10. --

11 . 

DENIAL 
LARRY 

Is the file lacking a signed ~ath of accuracy for the application? 

Has ODFW asked for self certification on screening condition? 

Is water use prohibited for one or more months of the normal use period? 

If# 7 = "Y", is short season letter on file? Note: If short season letter is lacking prepare FO with 
Draft permit giving applicant 60 days to submit letter. 

Is further processing possible? If not state reason: --------

Notify applicant of additional information or fees required prior to permit issuance (SEND 
CERTIFIED LETTER & use standard wording from M:\T\FO\TOOLS if possible) 

Assign permit numbers to files with oath, fees, and no protests or other issues 

Route to: (circle one) f {5 
FO & PERMIT COMMENTS 
JEREMY DOUG 

Initials s~ 
Modify FO a~eded to: ,, 

12. ___iL__ Respond to significant comments, issues, or disputes related to the proposed use of 
_,,,,water (see notes, if any, listed above) 

13. _L Include or exclude permit conditions and management codes 

14. _L_ Correct PFO errors (such as POD or POU locat ion (verify from map), Permit format) 

Once FO~o ment is completed: 
15. / ave WordPerfect document in M:\T\FO\WEEK5.5 & delete duplicates 
1 6. Print final draft of document and submit to team leader for review 

17 .® ~ ader review completed 
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Oregon Water Resources Department 
Water Rights Division 

Water Rights Application 
Number G-14219 

Proposed Final Order 

Summary of Recommendation: The Department recommends that the attached 
draft permit be issued with conditions. 

Application History 

On December 7, 1995, JACK R. BIGEJ submitted an application to the 
Department for the following water use permit: 

■ Amount of Water: 0 . 143 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS) 
■ Use of Water : IRRIGATION AND AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERY 

OPERATIONS) ON 5.71 ACRES 
■ Source of Water : TWO WELLS WITHIN THE PUDDING RIVER BASIN 
■ Area of Proposed Use: MARION COUNTY WITHIN SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 

5 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W.M. 

On MAY 6, 1996, the Department mailed the applicant notice of its Initial 
Review, determining that THE USE OF 0.143 CFS FROM TWO WELLS WITHIN THE 
PUDDING RIVER BASIN MAY BE ALLOWED MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 FOR 
IRRIGATION OF 5. 71 ACRES AND YEAR ROUND FOR AGRICULTURAL USE ON 5. 71 
ACRES. The applicant did not notify the Department to stop processing 
the application within 14 days of that date . 

On MAY 21, 1996, the Department gave public notice of the application in 
its weekly notice. The public notice included a request for comments, 
and information for interested persons about both obtaining future 
notices and a copy of the proposed final order. 

No written comments were received within 30 days. 

In reviewing applications, the Department may consider any relevant 
sources of information, including the following: 

- comments by or consultation with another state agency 
any applicable basin program 
any applicable comprehensive plan or zoning ordinance 
the amount of water a vailable 
the rate and duty for the proposed use 
pending senior applications and existing water rights of record 
designations of any critical groundwater areas 
the Scenic Waterway requirements of ORS 390 . 835 

1 



Application G-14219 

- applicable statutes, administrative rules, and case law 
- any general basin-wide standard for flow rate and duty of water 

allowed 
- the need for a flow rate and duty higher than the general standard 
- any comments received 

Findings of Fact 

The Willamette Basin Program allows the following uses : IRRIGATION AND 
AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERY OPERATIONS) ON 5.71 ACRES. 

Senior water rights exist on TWO WELLS WITHIN THE PUDDING RIVER BASIN or 
on downstream waters . 

TWO WELLS WITHIN THE PUDDING RIVER BASIN are not within or above a State 
Scenic Waterway. 

Water is likely available for further appropriation (at an 80 percent 
exceedance probability) during the period MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 for 
IRRIGATION OF 5. 71 ACRES and YEAR ROUND for AGRICULTURAL USE ON 5. 71 
ACRES. 

The Department finds that no more than 0 . 86 CFS would be necessary for 
the proposed use. The amount of water requested, O .143 CFS, is 
allowable . 

The wells are NOT within a designated critical ground water area. 

The Department determined, based upon OAR 690-09, that the proposed 
groundwater use will not have the potential for substantial interference 
with the nearest surface water source. 

The Groundwater Section finds that there is NOT a preponderance of 
evidence that the proposed use of groundwater will measurably reduce the 
surface water flows necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of 
a scenic waterway in quantities necessary for recreation, fish and 
wildlife. 

Conclusions of Law 

Under the provisions of ORS 537 . 621, the Department must presume that a 
proposed use will ensure the preservation of the public welfare, safety 
and health if the proposed use is allowed in the applicable basin program 
established pursuant to ORS 536.300 and 536.340 or given a preference 
under ORS 536.310(12), if water is available, if the proposed use will 
not injure other water rights and if the proposed use complies with rules 
of the Water Resources Commission. 

The proposed use requested in this application is allowed in the 
Willamette Basin Plan. 

No preference for this use is granted under the provisions of ORS 
536 . 310(12). 
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Water is available for the proposed use. 

The proposed use will not injure other water rights. 

The proposed use complies with rules of the Water Resources Commission. 

The proposed use complies with the State Agency Agreement for land use. 

No proposed flow rate and duty of water higher than the general 
basin-wide standard is needed. 

For t h ese reasons, the required presumption has been established. 

Under the provisions of ORS 537. 621, once the presumption has 
established, it may be overcome by a preponderance of evidence 

been 
that 

either: 
{a) 

(b) 

One or more of the criteria for establishing the presumption 
are not satisfied; or 
The proposed use would not ensure the preservation of the 
public welfare, safety and health as demonstrated in comments, 
in a protest . or in a finding of the department that 
shows: 
(A) The specific aspect of the public welfare, safety and 

health under ORS 537. 525 that would be impaired or 
detrimentally affected; and 

(B) Specifically how the identified aspect of the public 
welfare, safety and health under ORS 537. 525 would be 
impaired or be adversely affected. 

In this application, all criteria for establishing the presumption have 
been satisfied, as noted above. The presumption has not been overcome by 
a preponderance of evidence that the proposed use would impair or be 
detrimental to the public interest. 

The Department therefore concludes that water is available in the amount 
necessary for the proposed use; the proposed use will not result in 
injury to existing water rights; and the proposed use would ensure the 
preservation of the public welfare, safety and health as described in ORS 
537.525. 

Recommendation 

The Department recommends that the attached draft permit be issued with 
conditions . 

pplegate 
Admin' trator 
Water Rights and Adjudications Division 
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Protest Rights 

Under the prov isions of ORS 537 . 621(7), you have the right to submit a 
protest against this proposed final order. Your protest must be in 
writing, and must include the following : 

■ Your name, address , and telephone number; 
■ A description of your interest in the proposed final order, 

and , if you claim to represent the public interest, a precise 
statement of the public interest represented; 

■ A detailed description of how the action proposed in this 
proposed final order would impair or be detrimental to your 
interest; 

■ A detailed description of how the proposed final order is in 
error or deficient, and how to correct the alleged error or 
deficiency; 

■ Any citation of legal authority to support your protest, if 
known; and 

■ If you are not the applicant, the $200 protest fee required by 
ORS 536'. 050. 

■ If you are the applicant, a statement of whether or not you are 
requesting that a contested case hearing be held. If you do 
not request a hearing, the Department will presume that you do 
not wish for a hearing to be held. 

Your protest must be received in the Water Resources Department no later 
than Sep t embe r 13 , 1 996 . 

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a 
final order or schedule a contested case hearing. The contested case 
hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been submitted and if 

LJJ 

■ upon review of the issues the director finds that there are 
significant disputes related to the proposed use of water, or 

■ the applicant requests a contested case hearing within 30 days 
after the close of the protest period. 
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DRAFT This is not a permit!!! 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF MARION 

Application G-14219 

DRAFT 

DRAFT PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS DRAFT PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

JACK R. BIGEJ 
1220 NORTH PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN, OREGON 97071 

(503)981-1245 

The specific limits for the use are listed bel ow along with conditions 
of use. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-14219 

SOURCE OF WATER: TWO WELLS WITHIN THE PUDDING RIVER BASIN 

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION AND AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERY OPERATIONS) ON 
5.71 ACRES 

MAXIMUM RATE: 0.143 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 FOR IRRIGATION AND YEAR ROUND 
FOR AGRICULTURAL USE 

DATE OF PRIORITY : DECEMBER 7, 1995 

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: SW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 8, T 5S, RlW, W.M . ; 
WELL #1 - 575 FEET EAST AND 1025 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION 8, T 5S, RlW, W.M.; WELL #2 - 975 FEET EAST ANO 1025 FEET NORTH 
OF THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 8, T SS, RlW, W. M. 

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS : 

SW 1/4 SE 1/4 5.71 ACRES 
SECTION 8 

TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W.M. 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions : 

A . Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee 
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as 
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the 
meter or measuring device in good working order. 

Application G-14219 Water Resources Department 
r 
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B. The permittee shall a l low the wa t ermaster access to the meter 
o r measuring device; provided however, where the meter or 
measuring device is located within a private structure, t he 
watermaster shall request access upon reas onable notice. 

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a 
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may require 
the permittee to report· water use on a periodic schedule as 
established by the Di rector. In addition, the Direct or may 
r equire t he perrnittee to report general water use information , 
the periods of water use and t he place and nature of use of 
water under the permit. The Director may provide an 
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting 
procedures for rev iew and approval . 

The a mount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limi ted to a 
d i version of 0.15 cubic· foot per second per acre. For the irrigation o f 
containerized nursery plants , the amount of water diverted is l imited to 
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5 . 0 
acre feet per acre per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery 
plants the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one 
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per 
year . The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may b e made at anytime of 
the year that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other 
crop , the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one 
cubic foot per second (or i t s equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre 
during the irrigation season of each year. 

If s ubstantial int erference with a senior water right occurs due to 
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of 
water from the well (s) shall be discont inued or reduced and/or the 
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department 
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate 
the interference . The Department encourages junior and senior 
appropriators to j ointly devel op plans to mitigate interfer en ces . 

STANDARD CONDI TIONS 

The wells shall be c onstructed in accordance with t h e General Standards 
for the Construc tion and Ma i ntenance of Water Wells in Or egon. The 
works s hall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include 
an air l ine and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level 
elevation in the well at all times. 

The use shall conf orm to such reasona ble rotati on system as may be 
ordered by the proper state officer. 

Application G-14219 Water Resources Department PERMIT DRAFT 
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Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall 
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to 
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or 
pump test results every ten years thereafter. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result 
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil 
penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water 
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best 
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end . 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in 
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged 
land-use plan. 

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior 
surface or ground water rights. 

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this 
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public 
interest. 

Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit 
issuance, and shall be completed on or before October 1, 1998. Complete 
application of the water to the use shall be made on or before October 
1, 1999. 

Issued -----' 199_ 

DRAFT - THIS IS NOT A PERMIT 

Water Resources Department 
Director 

Application G-14219 
Basin 02 

Water Resources Department 
Volume 

LJJ MGMT.CODE 
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Oregon 
May 6, 1996 

W ATER 

RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 

JACK R BIGEJ 
1220 N PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN, OREGON 97071 

Refer ence : Fil e G-14219 

Dear Applicant: 

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT AND IS 
SUBJECT TO CHANGE AT NEXT PHASE OF PROCESS 

This l etter is to inform you of the potential limitations to your 
proposed use of water a nd to describe some of y our options. Based 
on the inf ormati on y ou hav e supplied, t he Water Resources 
Department has r eached the following conclusions: 

Initi al Review Determinations : 

1 . Your application is complete and not defectiv e . 

2 . The proposed use is not prohibited by law or rule. 

3 . The use of water for IRRIGATION AND AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERY 
OPERATIONS) ON 5. 71 ACRES is allowed under OAR 502, t he 
Willamette Basin Program (OAR 690 -502-160(2)) . 

4. Bas~d on a groundwater review, the Department has determined 
t hat t h e t wo wells will not have the potential for subst antial 
interference with surface water . 

5 . The use of 0.143 cubic foot per second (cfs), from t wo wells 
within the Pudding River basin, for IRRIGATION AND 
AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERY OPERATI ONS) ON 5 . 71 ACRES is likely 
available year round . 

6. The irrigation season is limited to March 1 through October 31 
by Rule OAR 690-502-040(6). 

• 
. 

. 

Commerce Building 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 



Jack R. Bigej 
File G-14219 
May 6, 1996 
Page 2 

Swnmary of Initial Determinations 

The use of 0.143 cfs , from two wells within the Pudding River 
basin, f or IRRIGATION AND AGRICULTURAL USE (NURSERY OPERATIONS) ON 
5.71 ACRES, may be al lowed for IRRIGATION OF 5.71 ACRES from 
March 1 through October 31 and for AGRICULTURAL USE ON 5.71 ACRES 
year round. 

Because of the Departments determination, your application can be 
mov ed to the next phase of the water rights application r eview 
process . However, due to #6 above your application will likely be 
limited as summarized above . 

Please r eference the application number when sending any 
corr esponden ce regarding the conclusions of this i n itial review. 
Comments received within the comment period, will b e evaluated at 
the n e x t phase of the process. 

At this time, you must decide whether to proceed or to withdraw 
your application as described below. 

Withdrawal Refunds: 

I f you c hoose not to proceed, you may withdraw your application and 
recei v e a refund (minus a $50 processing charge per appl i cation . ) 
To accompli sh this you must notify the Departmen t in writing by 
May 20 , 1996. For your conven ience you may use t he enclosed "STOP 
PROCESSING11 form. 

To Proce ed With Your Application : 

If you choose to proceed with your application, you do not have to 
notify the Department. Your application will automatically be 
placed on the Department's Public Notice to all o w others the 
opportuni ty to comment. After the comment period t he De p artment 
will compl ete a public i n terest review and issue a proposed final 
order . 

If A Permit Is Issued It Wi1-l Likely Include The Following 
Condit ions : 

1. You may be required to measur e the amount of wa t e r used and 
report that use annually . 
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File G-14219 
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Page 3 

2. If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs 
due to withdrawal of water from any well listed on this 
permit , then use of water from the well(s) shall be 
discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule of withdrawal 
shall be regulated until or unless the Department approves or 
implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate 
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior 
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate 
interferences. 

3 . The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATI ONS is limited to 
a diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre . For the 
irrigation of containerized nursery plants , the amount of 
water diverted is limited to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot 
per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 acre feet per acre per 
year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery plants the 
amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one 
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2 . 5 acre feet 
per acre per year . The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS 
may be made at anytime of the year that the use is beneficial . 
For the irrigation of any other crop, the amount of water 
diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per 
second (or its equivalent) and 2 . 5 acre feet per acre during 
the irrigation season of eac h year. 

4. The priority date for this application is December 7, 1995 . 

If you have any questions: 

Feel free to call me at (503) 378-8455 ext. 455 or 1 (800) 624-3199 
if you have any questions. Please have your application number 
available if you call . 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Kerry Lefever 
Water Rights Specialist 

cc : 

enclosures: 

Wlb 602-0104120 
pou 602-0104120 
gwb 

Regional Manager, Watermaster, Water Availability 
Section 

Flow Chart of Water Right Process 
Stop Processing Form 



IR MAILING LIST ADDITIONS 
G-14219 

OWNERS OF PROPERTY (OTHER THAN APPLICANT) CROSSED BY THE 
DELIVERY SYSTEM OR OTHER WATER WORKS: 

GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES ON THE LAND USE FORM OTHER THAN 
COUNTIES: 

City of Woodburn 
Steve Goeckritz 
Community Development Director 
Woodburn OR 97071 

OTHER: 
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~h life, wildlife, recreation, pollution abatement, wetland enhancement and public 
mstream uses. 

(3) Multnomah Channel and drainage waters originating within drainage 
districts are classified for domestic, livestock, municrpal, inaustrial, irrigation, 
commercial, agp.cultural, mining, power, fish life, wildlife, recreation, pollution 
abatement, wetland enhancement and public instream uses. 

(4) Except as specified in subsections (l)(a), (b) and (c) of this rule, all stream 
systems in the Columbia Subbasin and Columbia Slough are classified year-round 
only for domestic, commercial use for customarily domestic purposes not to exceed 
0.01 cfs, livestock and public instream uses. 

Stat. Auth.: ORS 536.300 & 536.340 
Hist.: WRD 4-1992, £. & cert. ef. 3-13-92 

◄Groundwater Classifications and Conditions 
690-502-160 (1) Use of groundwater from the basalt aquifer within the Cooper­

Bull Mountain Critical Groundwater Area shall be as described in the State 
Engiz:leer's order designating the Cooper-Bull Mountain Critical Groundwater Area 
dated May 17, 1974. . : 

(2) Groundwater Classification: The ground-water resources of the Willamette 
Basin are classified for domestic, livestock, irrigation, municipal, industrial, 
agricultural, commercial, power, mining, recreation, fish life, wildlife, pollution 
aoatement, wetland enhancement and statutorily exempt groundwater uses with 
the following exceptions: 

(a) Groundwater from the shallow Troutdale aquifer and the specially designated 
portion of the df!!!P Troutdale aquifer in the Sandy-Boring area is classified for 
exempt uses only. The Sandy-Boring Groundwater Limited Area is as described and 
shown in Exhibit 1. Groundwater applications pending on October 4, 1991 shall be 
processed according to the classifications in effect on the date the application was 
filed and shall contain the Special Permit Conditions specified in section (4) of this 
rule. Applications may be re1ected if the aq_uifer displays any of the adverse impacts 
defined m OAR 690-08. Applications·subnutted after October 4, 1991 shall be 
processed according to the requirements of these rules and classifications; 

(b) Groundwater from the basalt aquifers in the Damascus, Gladtidings, Kingston, 
Mt Angel, Parrett Mountain, and Stayton-Sublimity areas, and the Troutdale 
aquifer m the Damascus area is classified for exempt uses only: • 

(A) The Damascus Groundwater Limited Area IS as described· and shown in 
Exhibit 2. The Gladtidings Groundwater Limited Area is as descnbed and shown in 
Exhibit 3. The Kingston Groundwater Limited Area is as described. and shown in 
Exhibit 4. The Mt. Angel Groundwater Limited Area is as described and shown in 
Exhibit 5. The Parrett Mountain Groundwater Limited Area is as described and 
shown in Exhibit 9. The Star.ton-Sublimity Groundwater Limited Area is as 
described and shown in Exlubit 7; 

(B) Groundwater ap_plications pending on October 4, 1991 sh~be processed 
according to the classilications in effect on the date the application was filed. Permits 
may be issued for a period not to exceed five years and shall contain the Special 
Perm.it Conditions specified in section (3) of this rule. Permits may be extended for 
additional five-year periods if the Director finds that the groundwater resource can 
probably support the extended use. Applications may be rejected. or perm.it or 
certificate extensions may be denied if the aquifer displays any of the adverse 
impacts defined in OAR 690-08. Applications submitted after October 4, 1991 shall be 
processed according to the requirements of these rules and classifications. Within 
two years of perm.it issuance, the applicant shall prepare a plan for the Water 
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Resources Com.mission which shall indicate the steps for obtaining an alternate 
long-term water supply. . 

(c)(A) Exce?t as provided in para~ph (B) of this subsection, groundwater from 
the basalt aquifers m the Sherwood-Dammasch-Wilsonville Groundwater Limited 
Area as described and shown in Exhibit 6 is classified for exempt uses only; 

(B) Groundwater applications G-12155 (City of Sherwood) and G-13353 (Manke 
Lumber Co.) shall be processed according to the classifications in effect on the date 
the ap_plication was filed. Permits shall contain the Special Permit Conditions 
specified in Section (3) of this rule. 

(d) Groundwater in the basalt aquifers in the Chehalem Mountain, Eola Hills 
and South Salem Hills Groundwater Limited Areas is classified for exempt uses, 
irrigation and rural residential fire protection systems only. Permits may be issued, 
fot a period not to exceed five years, for fire protection and for drip or equally 
efficient irrigation provided the Director finds the _proposed use and amount do not 
pose a threat to the groundwater resource or existing permit holders. The amount of 
water used for irrigation shall be further limited to one acre-foot per acre per year. 
Perqtits may be extended for additional five-year periods if the Director finds that 
the groundwater resource can probably support tfie extended use. Apelications may 
be rejected or permit or certificate extensions may be denied if the aquifer displays 
any of the adverse impacts defined in OAR 690-08: 

(A) The Chehalem Mountain Groundwater Limited Area is as described and 
shown in Exhibit 8. The Eola Hills 'Groundwater Limited Area is as described and 
shown in Exhibit 10. The South Salem Hills Groundwater Limited Area is as 
described and shown in Exhibit 11; 

(B) Groundwater ap_plications pending on October 4, 1991 shall be processed 
according to the classilications in effect on the date the application was filed. Permits 
may be issued for a period not to exceed five years and sball contain the S~ 
Permit Conditions specified in section (3) of this rule. Permits may be extended for 
additional five-year periods if the Director finds that the groundwater resource aan 
probably support the extended use. Applications submittea after October 4, 1991 shall 
be processed according to the requirements of these rules and classifications. Within 
two years of permit issuance, the ap,pijcant shall prepare a plan for the Water 
Resources Commission which shall mdicate the steps for obtaining an alternate 
long-term water supply; 

(e) Groundwater - Surface water hydraulic connection: These rules are in 
addition to the reg_uirements of OAR 690-09. Groundwater in unconfined alluvium 
within 1/4 mile of the banks of a stream or surface water source is presumed to be in 
hydraulic connection with the surface water source, unless the applicant or . 
appropriator provides satisfactory information or demonstration to the contrary. 
This nydraulically connected groundwater shall be classified the same as the surface 
source. This section shall not apply to those groundwater uses exemEted by ORS 
537.545. Notwithstanding such classification, permits may be issued for the use of 
water from a well in an unconfined aquifer tftat is hydraulically connected to 
groundwater, within a quarter mile ot a stream, provided that surface water impacts 
are mitigated through storage releases. 

(3) Special Columbia River Basalt Group Aquifer Permit Conditions: New 
permits issued to appropriate groundwater from Columbia River Basalt Group 
aquifers shall be specially conditioned. The conditions shall specify: 

(a) A static water level measurement be made and submitted before any use of 
water may commence at the well; 

(b) The permittee/ appropriator install a meter or other suitable measuring 
device approved by the Director and submit an annual report of watet.used to the 
D~u~ent • 

(c) Limits on acceptable amounts of depletion and interference with other users; 
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( d) Use of water from the well be controlled or shut off if limits specified in the 
permit to protect the resource from depletion, and prior appropriators from 
interference, are exceeded; 

(e) The Department shall determine, from measurements submitted by the 
permittee/ appropriator, or other data on file in the department, the initial and 
subsequent water levels from which the previously cited declines are referenced; 

(f) Following the issuance of a permit, the permittee/ appropriator shall measure 
the water levels in the permitted well each year between Mardi 1 and March 31 
(spring high-water leve1) and submit the data to the Department within 90 days of 
measurement. Water level measurements shall be made by a certified water rights 
examiner, licensed water well driller, licensed pump installer, registered geologist, 
licensed land surveyor, registered professional engmeer or the permittee/ 
appropriator; . 

(g) Any other conditions derived from OAR 690-08 as deemed necessary to 
pr-0tect the ~oundwater resource. • • 

(4) Special Permit Conditions: New permits issued to appropriate groundwater 
from aquifers within the Sandy-Boring Groundwater Limited Area and the 
Troutdale aquifer in the Damascus Groundwater Limited Area shall be specially 
conditioned. The conditions shall specify: 

(a) A static water level measurement be made and submitted before any use of 
water may commence at the well; ~ 

(b)Limits on acceptable amounts of depletion and interference with other users; 
(c) Use of water from the well be controlled or shut off if limits specified in the 

~t to protect the resource from depletion, and prior appropriators from 
interference, are exceeded;. 

(d) The Department shall determine, from measurements submitted by the 
permittee/ appropriator, or other data on file in the department, the .initial and 
subsequent water levels from which the previously cited declines are referenced; 

(e)-Pollowing the issuance of a permit, the permittee/appropriator shall measure 
the water levels in the permitted well each year between March 1 and March 31 
(spring high-water level) and submit the data to the Department within 90 days of 
measurement. Water level measurements shall be made by a certified.water rights 
examiner, licensed water well driller, licensed pump installer, registered geologist, 
licensed land surveyor, registered professional engmeer or the permittee/ 
appropriator; 

(f) Any other conditions as specified in OAR 690-08 as deemed necessary to 
protect ilie groundwater resource. . 

[ED. NOTE: The Exhibit(s) referenced in this rule is not printed in the OAR 
Compilation.Copies are available from the Water Resources Department.] 

Stat. Auth.: ORS Ch. 536 & 537 
Hist: WRD 4-1992, f. & cert ef. 3-13-92; WRD 12-1993, f. & c~ ef. 9-9-92; WRD 3-
1994, f. & cert. ef. 3-10-94, WRD _ -1994, f. & cert. ef. 11-7-94 
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Oregon 
WATER 

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 

DEC O 7 1995 

.,•,,\TE, ni:-se, t1Cc-S OEP1 
:, l . l ::G( N 

The person presenting the attached request for land use information is 
applying for a water right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) 
requires its applicants to obtain land use information to be sure water 
rights do not result in land uses that would violate your comprehensive 

plan. 

WRD will not accept applications which are not accompanied by this 
completed land use form or the signed, dated receipt stub detached from 
the bottom of the land use information form. 

You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her 
request to WRD. The notice will give more detailed information about 
WRD's water rights process and comment opportunities. If you give the 
applicant the receipt stub in lieu of completing the form, you will have 30 
days from the date of the notice mentioned above to complete the form 
and return it to WRD. If no land use information is received from you 
-within that 30 day period, WRD may presume the land use associated 
with the proposed water right is compatible with your comprehe~sive 

plan. 

Your attention to this request for information is greatly appreciated by 
both the applicant and WRD. If you have questions concerning the form, 

please contact WRD at 378-3739 . 

Commerce 13uild1ng 
158 12th Street NE 
S.,ll'm. O R 97310-0210 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-S130 



, t'lannmg vu,ci?-1 1nma1s: SL<; ' . 
' 

... "';"- \ . \ 
.Description of Wa_ter Use . ... -. : . 

\ 

- ~ ~ 

>te to Applicant: This sheet will provide local planning staff with a basic description of you, proposed water use. ; 
ease fill out this sheet belore bringing the attachod land use form to your local planning offlOO. It will help local planning 
lioes complete vour land use information form Quickly. 

>te to local Planning Offlclals: Please initial this sheet. 
,eded, olease make a separate coov for your records. 

Do not separate 11 from the land use Information form. If 

~!Name: Jack R. Bi gej -
C. Address: 

8~n;a8~ ~9o ~:i_-gh~ra:l' -

Phone: 503- 98I-I2il5 

Please Indicate what you will use the water for. Check all boxes that apply 
and rn1 in~ btariks with key characteristics of the project 

X] Irrigation (crop typo, golf course, nursery or greenhouse): Container nursery 

] Livestock _(type of livestock, feedlot, slaughterhouse): 

] Residential(# units, single or multi-family, # lots if partition or subdivision): 

J Commercial (i.e., retail, offioe, restaurant. gas station, hotel, service, etc.): 

J Industrial (i.e., factory, pulp mlll, research and development. prooessing, etc.): 

• 

J Institutional (i.e., school, l ibrary, etc.): 

J Mining (aggregate, metal, open pit, plaoer. etc.): 

J Aecrealion (park, campsite, pond, etc.) 

J Fish and Wildlife (pond, hatchery, etc.) 

J Hydropower (dam, reservoir, power generating or transmitting facililies): 

J Other (Name and list key characteristics): 

Indicate sources for the proposed waler use Indicate the estimated quantity of water 
below: the use will reouire . 

J Surface Waler 
5.71; 

40tn,s;ubic feet per second. 

Name sour~s 
Gallons per minute. 

Ac.re-Feel 

1, J Reservoir or pond 

iJ Ground Wa1er 

Wa1er Resources Oepanmonl. 3850 Ponland Ad NE. Salem. OR 97310 . 
Phone· 378 3G71 Vers,on 1 0 18 19 1 

I . 

- ~ 



Land Use Information Form: Permits, Hy<:lro.electric Licenses, 
Water Uses in Addition to Classified Uses 

This information is needed to determine compatibility with local c0mprehensive plans as required by 0RS 
197: 18?. The Water Resources [i)epa_rtment will us~ this an~ 0th.er informati0n to evaluate th~ vyat~~ ,5Ji e' r 
application. 00 NOT FILL OUT THIS FORM IF water 1s to be d1v,erted, conveye~, and/0r used onf9'10n-feaeraf 
lands. 

Applicant's Name: Jack R. Biaei DECO 7 1995 
~--"--"'-'-"---"-"''---==--"""'----------- --------~---== 

Address: J 220 N Paci fi c Hi gbwey 
City: W?odbirrn State: o...,;e.,__ ___ Zip:97071 Day Phone: 50a 981 1345 

-zlf SOUHCf~ DEP 1 

' F v; 0 ·'i'J'ON 

Please provide information as requested below for -all tax lots on or through which water will be dillerted or 
used. (Attach extra sheets as neces~sary.) Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation use-s within irrigation 
districts, may substitute existing and proposed service area boundaries for the tax lot information requested 
below. 

TAX LOT PLAN DESIGNATION/ZONING (e.g. 
LOCAL ID# Rural Residential/RR-5) 

200,300 ,llOO 
·-

(CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) 

WATER WATER WATER USE 
DIVERTED CONVEYEQ 

yes yes yes 

SW¼SEJ¼ 
T5S lU.W 
SPc.,Of 

Please list all counties and cities within which water is proposed tp be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. 

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless your 
project will be located entirely within the city limits. In this case, only tlie city planning agency must comRlete 
this form. Please request additional forms as ne·eded. 

Fo~ Lo-c;,-G~~e~~;e~t Us~ -0~~ - -AJYPlication-No.Wrp~ry=- ------
Local planning officials are to complete the JerinrmAt,ih!G._ If it cannot be c0mpleted while the 
applicant waits, sign and detach the receipt as instructed below. You will receive notice when the applicant's 
water right request is filed with the Water Resource-s 0-epartment (WRD). Y0u will have 30 days from the 
notice date to return this completed land use form to WRD. If no land use information is received from y0u 
within that period, WAD may presume the land use assodated with the pr0posed water right is compatible w ith 
your comprehensive plan. 

a) Check the appropriate box below and provide requested information. 

~ Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed c0nstruction) are all0wed outright 
or are not regulated by your comprehensive plan. 
Cite applicable ordinance section(s); ________ . Go to section b) on rever•s·e si!:le. 

□ Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including pr0p0sed construction) involve discretionary 
land use approvals as listed in the table on the reverse of this form. Note: Please attach documentation 
of applicable local land use approvals which have already been obtained. (Record of A ction plus 
accompanying findings is sufficient .) 

------========================-=-------===--------
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

WRD Applicant Name: __________ __________ _ 

This receipt must be signed by a local government representative and returned t0 the applic-ant for in•clusi0n 
in the WRD application IF the local government cannot prnvide the above requested land use information while 
the applicant waits . 

City or County:------------ -------------------­
Staff Contact: ---------------=------::-:----:-----,--- Phone: -------=---
Signature: Date of Informat ion Request: _______ _ 



(for Local Use Continued) 
(CHECK THE BOX THAT APPLIES) 

Type of Land Use Approval Needed (e.g. Cito Most Significant. Already Alrcody Being Pursued 
plan amendments, rezones, conditional Applicable Plan Policies & Obtained Denied Satisfactorily 
use permits, etc.} Ordinance Section 

References 

b) Please provide printed name and written signature. 

Name: Steve Goeckritz Date: -"""'1-"2_-....;;;5_---'9-'5;...._ _ _ _ 

Phone: _.:...;( 5;;...;0;;..;;3'-')-"'9;....;8;;..;:2:;_-...::5;..::2;;...;4:;..;:6'------

Signature: 

Local governments are invited to express special land use concerns or make recommendations to the 
Department regarding this proposed use of water below , or on a separate sheet. 

Additional Comments: 

The city has concerns regarding wells and their potential pollution 
effect on groundwater, the city ' s sole source of drinking water. 
The city would like to be advised of any hearings held a□ tbis 
application . 

Water Resources Department 
158 12th NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503)37-8-3739 8/94 



10:07 FROM KB□ AGRICULTURAL CENTER TO WOODBURN ) ,.. ~ ! f 07 

ICOR TITLE INSURANC Ii ti. N 221o43 
PP ca on o. ~ '-/4 DEC o 1 1995 
Permit No. 1 ~lj r, 

LEX;AL DF.sCRilTION 'I,, .. 1 .f-1 J{l..,O'' CFS DEPl 
::- (' J',J 

PARCEL I 
~inning at a point which is 2461.80 feet South 86°45' F.ast and 547.8 feet North 
32 15' East from the NorthWest corner of the Donation land Claim of Eli c. Cooley arxl 
wife, which point of beginning is the intersection of the East line of the relocated 
Pacific Highway and the North line of the tract conveyed to Paul E. F.dwards, et ux, by 
deed recorded November 6, 1946 Y: Volume 358, Page 469, Deed Records for Marion 
C.ounty, Oregon; thence south 86 45' F.ast along the North line of said ~ tract 
350.4 feet to the Northeast corner of said Fdwards tract; thence ~th 32 15' .West 
along the East line of El1wards tract 145. 00 feet; thence North 86 45' West parallel 
with the North l ine of said~ tract 350.4 feet to the East line of the relocated 
Pacific Highway; thence North 32 15' East along the East line of said relocated 
highway, 145.00 feet to the place of beginning, being siutated in the c.c. C-Ooley 
Donation I.and Claim No. 41 in 'I'c:Mnship 5 South, Range 1 West of the Willanette 
Meridian, Marion County, Oregon. 

SAVE MID EXCEPr that portion conveyed to State of Oregon, by and through its 
Department of Transportation, Highway Division, Recorded April 6, 1992 in Reel 939, 
Page 252 1 arx:l Reel 939, Page 253, Records for Marion County, Oregon. 

PAACEL II 
Beginni.n;J in -s3e center of the Old eounty Road from Salem to Aurora at a point 92 
links south 87 15' East from a stone on the West line of the Christopher c. Cooley 
Donation I.and Claim No. 41, Township 5 South, ~el West of the Willamette Meridian, 
Marion C:runty, oregon, said stone being North 24 ~st 8 . 95 chains fran the SOUthwest 
corner of said Donation I..arrl c18im; thence North 32 15' East alon;r said road's center 
line, 170 feet; thence South 87 15' Fast parallel with the .South line of a 10.63 acre 
tract of 1arx:l conveyed to George Timm and wife by deed recorded June 28, 1940 in 
Volume 249, Page 97, Deed Records for Marion county, oreggn, 16.16 chains, more or 
less, to the Easterly line of said tract; thence South 32 15' West al~ said Easterly 
line, 170 feet to the Southeast corner of said tract; thence North 87 15' West along 
the South line of said tract, 15.745 chains to the place of beginnin;J. 

SAVE AND EXCEPI': 1arrl conveyed to the state of Oregon for relocatin;J the Pacific 
Highway by deed recorded February 8, 1933, in Volume 216, Page 13, Deed Records for 
Marion County, oregon. 

AIS) SAVE AND EXCE?I' any portion of the above described real property lying SoUth of 
that fence line described in that instrument recorded in Volume 432, Page 748, Deed 
Records for Marion County, Oregon; and adding thereto any real p~ lying North of 
the said fence line and south of the Southerly line of the ab::we described real 
property. 

SAVE AND EXCEET that portion conveyed to State of Oregon, by and through its 
Department of Transportation, Highway Division, recorded April 6, 1992 in Reel 944, 
Page 213, ancd Reel 944, Page 214, Records for Marion County, Oregon. 

PARCEL III 
~inning at a point which is in the center of Hardcastle Avenue, 499.80 feet South 
86 42'22" East from the Southwest corner of the c.c. Cooley Donation 1arrl Cla..iln No. 41 
in ToWn.ship 5 ~th, Range 1 West of the Willamette Merigian, Marion County, Oregon; 
thence North 18 38'52" East 182. 30 feet; thence North 06 42'33" East 40.84 feet; 
thence North 1s0 4s1 0011 East 24.29 feet; thence North 79 1.1' 0011 West 49.06 feet to the 
Northerly Southwest corner of that tract of land conveyed to Catharine M. Jaeger as 
described in Deed at Reel 627, Page 73, Microfilm Records of Marion County, Oregon; 

CONrINUED 

Ticor Title Insurance Company of Californio 



10:07 FROM KEO AGR ICULTURAL CENTER 

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE : • .. •• . . 

; ~ . .. " .... ' 
. ' 

TO WOODBURN 

221043 

P.08 

thence N~ 32°03'24" Fast 329.10 feet to the Northwe.st corner of said De.ed· then:e 
SoUth 57 53' oo East along the North !ine of said Deed, 77. 38 feet to the N~ 
corner of said Deed; thence~ 32 01 1 0011 west 383.93 feet; thence South 57 53'0011 

East 24.37 feet; thence South 19 14'04" West 155.84 feet to the center of said 
Hardcastle Avenue, 24.06 feet to the place of beginning. 

SAVE AND EXCEPI' that parcel conveyed to Marion county, Oregon, by Deed recorded August 
20, 1964 in Volurre 590, Page 123, Records for Marion county, oregon. 

PARCEL IV - . • 
Beginning at the Northwest corner of that tract of land conveyed to catherine M. 
Jaeger as de.scribed in Deed Reel 627 Page 73, Marion county Deed records· said point 
of beginning is 499.80 beet South 866421 2211 East and 246.14 oeet North 15

6
45'0011 F.ast 

an:l 49.06 feet North 79 11'0011 West and 329.10 feet North 32 031 2411 East from the 
southwest corner of the c.c. COOlef Donation Iand Claim No. 41 in TcMn.ship 5 ~, 
Rangel West of the Willamette M~idian, Mari on County, ()regon; thence Ngrth 32 03'2411 

East 21.49 feet; thence Sou~ 86 45'00" Fast 99.80 feet; thence Sou~ 32 01 1 0011 west 
390.78 feet; thence~ 19 14'04" West 64.45 feet; thence North 57 53' West 24.37 
feet; thence No~ 32 01 1 0011 East 383.93 feet to the Northeast corner of said Deed; 
thence North 57 53'0011 West along the North line of said Deed, 77.38 feet to the place 
of beginning. --=--

~ -- ("'. f' ~,,eo 
DEC O 7 1995 

. , ·F 1• P.ri=~ DEPl 
, N 

Tteor Title Insurance Company of CaUfomia 



RE : Application No . G- j L/1) °l 
Property location : 
Township: SS Range: lW Section : 8 
Quarter Section : SWl/4; SEl/4 
County : Marion 
Tax Lot : 200 , 300, 1100 

Statement of Ownership 

~Ftr.f~l'ED 
DEC O 7 1995 

'v'//\ iE11 P.H'OI • 1CES DEPl 
:=in_£:. Ill 0Hc.f';CJN 

I, Jack R. Bigej , do hereby attest and affirm, that all property 
involved in this groundwater application, is owned by me. No 
property involved in this groundwater application is owned by 
anyone but me . I attest that the property upon which any point 
of diversion is to be located included in this application is 
owned entirely by me , and that any property proposed to be 
irrigated under the applied-for permit is owned entirely by me . 

Attested by Jack R. Bigej 
1220 N. Pacific Highway 
Woodburn, Oregon 97071 
503-981-1245 

ss. 
STATE OF OREGON, } 

County of •• •······•· :1ar.io.n.... .. .............. .. On this .. .. .l..s.t... day of ..... JtQ.Y.~.lJ!.b..~.L ........ , 19 . 9 5 
before me, the unders1sned, a notary public in Bnd for said ceunty and state persenally appeared the -/;;: ' 
named ........... J.~.~.k .... R, ..... a.iggj_···:': ... .:\ ... ~.-* * * * * * * ,~ * * * * * * * * * * * w; ~n 

..••• "!! • . ~ .... 'ic_ ... :l: ... :~ .... ~ .... ":. .... 'i:. .... 'i: .... ~ ... * .. * ... * ... * ... * .... * ... * ... * .... * -· * .. * * --·;;-- .* ...... i···-.;_--··*·· -~;-· * ..... * * 
known to me to be the identical individual .. .. described in and .. ~h;··;;~~t~d ·the within instrum~~·; ··~n·d 
acknowledged to me that ..... ... h.~ ........... executed the same freely and voluntarily. 

COM·61 76 

IN TESTIMORY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed 
my official seal the da.y and year last abo..,,e written. 

DEC O 7 ,~,/27~.~~~-~~ ..... .... . . .. ~ t;:;;,·;;;J~ .. i;··o,egon. 

My commission expires . .. ..... 6.-=:.1:::9.9 ............................. . 



- FILE# : G 

JACK R BIGEJ 
0 1220 N PACIFIC HWY 

WOODBURN, OR 97071 

• 
• 
• 
• 

FILE#: G 

JACK R BIGEJ 
1220 N PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

FILE#: G 

JACK R BIGEJ 
1220 N PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

FILE#: G 

JACK R BIGEJ 
1220 N PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 

-14219 

14219 

14219 • 
• 
• 

14219 • 
• 
• 
• 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
RECEIPT# 130830 158 12TH ST. N.E. 

SALEM, OR 97310-0210 

378-8455 / 378-8130 (FAX) 

RECEIVED FROM: 1,..L..~....,/✓ 1jd.. "t 
BY: ~ • .I._.,),-~ 

' 
JV 

CASH: OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

□ □ 
01-00-0 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 
842.010 

831 .087 

830.650 

ADJUDICATIONS 

PUBLICATIONS I MAPS 

PARKING FEES Name I monlh 

____ OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

INVOICE# ____ _ 

.,.-
APPLICATION vJ 'ldA/ 1'1 

PERMIT 

TRANSFER 

J 1 ) Jv 
TOTAL REC'D I s :,c.. ,_ - ,-

I REDUCTION OF EXPENSE 
CASH ACCT. ?-

- --v=ou-c=H=E=R-#--~ ~ \ ~'? COST CENTER ANO OBJECT CLASS 

03-00-0 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

840.001 

850,200 

880.109 

520.000 

842.001 

842.003 

842.005 

842.022 

06-00-0 
842.013 

145-00-0 

864.000 

107-00-0 
842.011 

842.115 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IOENTlFY) 

OTHER (P-6) (IDENTIFY) 

WATER RIGHTS: 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

WELL CONST. START FEE 
WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

LOTTERY PROCEEDS 

LOTTERY PROCEEDS 

HYDRO ACTIVITY 
POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

____ HYDRO APPLICATION 

EXAM FEE RECORD FEE 

s 842,002 s . . 
s 842.004 s /(IV ·--
s 842-006 s 

EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE 

s 842.023 s 
842.024 s 

s I CARD # I 
s CARD# 

Is 
LIC NUMBER 

1: I 

RECEIPT# 1 ~ 0 8 3 0 DATED: , • .., • '._"' BY: L ... J ,,. hJ,.,1./ 
.., 1,· 

Olstrlbutlon-Whllo Copy-Cus1omer, Yellow Copy-Fiscal, Bluo Copy-FIie. Bull Copy-Fiscal 

STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 22650 158 12TH ST. N.E. INVOICE#·------
SALEM, OR 97310-0210 

378-8455 / 378·8130 (FAX) -RECEIVED FROM: IJL $ 1..-c.,~' t ~ 
BY: 

CASH: 

□ 
10411 

CHECK: # OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

El].21/.Ju l□ 
WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

ADJUDICATIONS 

PUBLICATIONS I MAPS 

____ OTHER: 

____ OTHER: 

(IDENTIFY) 

(IDENTIFY) 

I REDUCTION OF EXPENSE 

PCA AND OBJECT CLASS 

10427 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

(New) TC165 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

(E~is11n9) TC168 WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 SURFACE WATER 

0203 GROUND WATER 

0205 TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

$ 

s 
s 

s 

APPLICATION 

PERMIT 

TRANSFER 

TOTAL REC'D 

CASH ACCT. 

VOUCHER# 

EXAM FEE 

EXAM FEE 

0202 

0204 

0206 

0219 

0220 

~ / (,/ 'J / c , 

Is 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

____ OTHER (IDENTIFY) __________________ _ 

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 
0211 WELL CONST START FEE s I CARD# I 
0210 MONITORING WELLS s CARO ii 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

1 os39 LOTTERY PROCEEDS 

1302 LOTTERY PROCEEDS Is 
I 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER 

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD) I: I 0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRO) 

____ HRDRO APPLICATION Is 

RECEIPT# 2 2 6 5 O DATED· 2 - ~ - <t I" BY!f/A -~<::..;) 
Dls1ributlon-Whilo Copy-Cus10mor, Yellow Copy-Ascol. Bluo Copy-Ale. Bull Copy,Flscol 



ApplicalionNc FILE#: G 14219 
. r, 1" • .,..,,8. 

Pcnru1 No. __ \!. a':l:..£t __ - - - -

JACK R BIGEJ 
1220 N PACIFIC HWY 
WOODBURN, OR 97071 
A ss1i;neu _____________________ - _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Be:~: c:~~ti:~ ~ ~ ~ ~ <iJ ~ ! [ { 't : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
Completion or construction ____ ___ __________________ __ ______ _ 

&1cnded 10 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ____ . _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ . . _ _ _ _ _ __ 

Complc1coppliC:11ionofwa1cr __ .'Lt? /t_/.Q ~ ____ _ _________ __ ____ _ 

&1cnded 10 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Fcffll 111 



WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 
COMMERCE BUILDING 
15812th STREET NE 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED 

FIRST CLASS 
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